RECEIVED

N Al Gerrier-Rvan Inc. i

TRANSMITTAL January 14, 2008

G-R #386462

——————"

TO: Ms. Charlotle Evans CC:  Ms. Olivia Skance
(Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company
Emeryville, CA 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2196

San Ramon, Califorma 94583

FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-0121
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 3026 Lakeshore Avenue
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Qakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000284

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 January 8, 2008 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Fourth Quarter Event of December 5, 2007

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your
use and distribution to the following (via PDF):

Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by Cambria via PDF)

Enclosures

trans/9-0121-08

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 = {825) 551-7555 » Fax {925} 551-7888
3140 Geid Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 85670 = (916) 631-1300 = Fax {918) 631-1317
1364 N, McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 » (707) 788-3255 =« Fax {7G7) 789-3218
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Chevron
B Olivia Skance Chevron Environmental
Project Manager Management Company
Marketing Business Unit 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel {925) B42-5005
Fax {925) 842-8370
olivia.skance@chevron.com

}anuary 14, 2008

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Chevron Service Station No. 9-0121
Address 3026 Lakeshore Ave.

g January 14, 2007

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report date
1 agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced workplan. This information in this
workplan is accurate o the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regjonal Board guidelines have been followed.

This report was prepared by Getler-Ryan lnc., upon who assistance and advice 1 have relied.

This letter is submirted pursuant to the requirements of California Waser Code Section 13267(b)(1) and the regulating
implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

1 dectare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,
bgi\.)\\ (4

Olivia Skance
Project Manager

Attachment: Report
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(/' Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

January 8, 2008
G-R Job #386462

Ms. Olivia Skance

Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2196

San Ramon, CA 94583

RFE: Fourth Quarter Event of December 5, 2007
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
QOazkland, California

Dear Ms. Skance:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettier-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

{\ {\0‘_ y 3
LY 1

% i o

4 T

% : ! " ‘
| ? @x\f‘@\;{igi‘z é\ P

Deanma L. Harding
Project Coordinator

s

Douglys J. Bee
Senior Geologist, P.G. No. 6882

W
-

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 » Fax {925) 551-7888
3140 Geld Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 « (916) 631-1300 « Fax (916) 631-1317
$364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 = Petaluma, CA 84954 ¢ (707) 788-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218



Chancery Of?iqé‘

) Diocese oj,,.f?i )
RN Ockluncnif,Aﬂhex

5, o 5

.://

Gerrier - Rvan Inc.

8747 Sierra Courl, Suite J
Dublin, €A 94568

{925} 551-7535

n

Source: Figure modified fram drowinds srovided Dy RRM engineer'\nﬁ contracting firm o

\..,‘h \,,(.
hY i
oV
ae L 2 (5,»"'/
Loke Merritt ,’e ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Park ;
~ e -
//
. ‘;\)?’
K\2
- @f«p
i )
*@6“ P , _
- “"~Plasti sum;?\a- MW-1
om0 %1.87 &
< TN Grade to 14073

h%

EXPLANATION

L2 Groundwater monitoring well

g‘z p Destroyed well
99.99 Groundwater elevation in feet
referenced to Mean Sea Level
- -
Und p R 99 Groundwater elevation contour,
e Ton 8o, ,_\",’99 dashed where inferred

Storage Tanks
A\ Not used in contouring

Groundwater flow direction
. ) varies ot @
Dispenser gradient of 0.01 to 0.06 Ft./FL.
Islands

..‘/ i
< o
£ % Aportments
|
;
J
’\\“ H . 3 N
N Y
\ .\ § ] ] i
\'\7 o 7\!‘
' Scale in Feet

od City of Oakland P%t%ﬁc Works.

POTENTIOMETRIC MAP

Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue

Qakland, California

I —
FiGURE

1

rrrv——
PROJECT NUMBER REVIEWED BY

386462

DATE REVISED DATE
December 5, 2007

P T o NEhevromaO 0 21,0078 ~0121 DAC | Layout fab: Pot



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-1

08/20/91 6.82 [.62 5.20 - - 260 3,100 1.700 21 220 34 - - -
09/30/91 6.82 1.15 5.67 Sheen - -- - — - — - - - .
10/28/91 6.82 1.50 5.30 0.03 - - - - -— un - . - -
01/08/92 6.82 1.67 5.15 Sheen - 4,400 3,400 770 13 95 31 - — -
41/13/92 6.82 o - - - - n - - - - - - -
06/23/92 6.89 1.48 5.41 - - 2.600 7,700 £,500 40 230 160 - - —
08/24/92 6,89 1.12 5.77 - - - - - - - . - - —
09/21/92 6.89 1.00 5.89 - - <5¢ 3,500 1,700 28 190 78 - - -
10/26/92 6.89 0.95 5.94 - . - - - an s — - - -
12/23/92 6.89 218 4.71 - - 5,500 60,000 7,100 240 2,600 1,300 -- - -
01/08/93 6.89 - e - - - - - - - - - - -
(3/25/93 6.89 217 472 - - <i0 530 1,100 41 67 79 - — -
06/11/93 6.89 5.37 5.07 -- - - 7.000 1,900 33 120 69 9,600 - &40
09/29/93 6.89 1.13 5.76 - - <10 6,600 1,600 28 43 74 - - --
12/20/93 6.89 174 5.15 - . <14 6,300 1,900 36 82 63 = - -
(3/07/94 6.89 2.21 4,68 - -- <0 7,700 1,100 33 66 38 12,000 wn -
06/17/94 6.89 1.83 5.06 - -- 2,200 4,300 THY 12 90 38 -- -- -
09/12/94 6.89 1.24 5.65 - - 2,500 6,400 1,500 <23 180 <25 12,000 - -
11/30/94 6.89 2.32 4.57 - - 2}3{)01 4.900 690 26 97 0 3,900 - -
03/24/95 6.89 3.91 2.98 -- -- 1.4007 1,800 164 7.3 11 14 1,300 - -
06/27/95 6.89 1.87 5.02 - - 233(){}2 4,600 1,300 Hi 97 13 5.100 - --
06/28/95 6.89 1.59 5.30 - - 3,9{}02 6,600 1.5G0 <20 <20 <20 3,800 - -
12/19/95 6.89 2.21 4,68 - - 2.600° 3,800 930 <1Q 100 <10 6,300 - -
(02/28/96 6.89 3.27 3.62 e - E,SUOz 3,600 280 <3.0 i8 33 2,200 - -
06/25/96 6.89 1.87 5.02 - - 3,000 4,700 1,600 36 150 31 3,000 - --
12/17/96 6.89 2.23 4.66 - - 2,700° 7,800 1,000 28 340 63 1,200 - -
03/31/97 6.89 2.01 4.88 - -- 2,2()0?” 5,300 390 55 210 53 950 - -
06/30/97 6.89 1.32 5.57 = -- 2,2092 4,400 350 <10 <10 11 3806 - .
09/12/97 6.89 1.56 5.33 - - 2.300° 3,400 220 9.5 15 it 460 - -
12/05/97 6.89 2.44 4.45 - - ],9{}02 4,700 870 21 120 18 750 - -
02/16/98 6,89 3.52 337 v - 1,60()2 4,400 120 12 i1 7.7 270 = o
06/17/98 6.89 224 4.65 - - 1,300% 7,800 <25 30 34 650 630 - -
08/31/98 6.89 1.70 5.19 - - 254002 3,700 620 7 120 3t 380 - --
12/28/98 6.89 1.94 493 - - 1,500 3,800 250 14 28 15 330 - -
03/04/99 6.89 3.24 3.63 -- -- 1,070° 1,560 17.9 <(.5 417 1.05 70.4 - -
06/14/99 6.89 1.89 5.00 - - 2,500° <10,000 820 2440 3260 640 <500 - -

9.0121 x1s/#386462 1 As of 12/05/07



Table 1
Groendwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

DATE ) sty

MW-1 (cont)

09/17/99 6.89 0.30 6.59 - - 2.110° 3,300 141 12.3 <10 <10 238 - -
12/20/99 6.89 1.92 497 - - 1,840 2,990 218 16.3 20 <10 232 - -
03/20/00 6,89 3.1 3.78 - - 938 1.340 20 3.07 .87 1.87 29.1 - -
06/24/60° 6.89 2.45 4.44 0.00 0.00 1,680° 1.5007 12 5.3 <2.3 7.9 190 - -
09/07/00° 6.89 1.74 5.5 0.00 0.00 1,500° 3,1007 190 13 14 <10 210 - -
12/05/00° 6.89 2.16 4.73 0.00 0.00 570" 2.140" 248 <5.00 20.5 <5.00 <25.0 - -
na/oi1/01° 6.89 3.33 31.56 0.00 0.00 610° 1.0007 21 <10 <10 <10 280 - -
06/04/01° 6.89 2.13 4.76 0.00 0.00 IRT 2,800 310 23 11 15 470 - -
09/10/01° 6.89 1.28 5.61 0.00 0.00 2.600 2,500' <20 26 <20 <20 310 - -
12/03/01° 6.89 3.31 3.58 0.00 0.00 2,700 2,400 30 7.3 7.0 6.5 169 - -
63/04/02° 6.89 2.36 4.53 0.00 0.00 2,700 3,300 120 17 22 9.0 110 - -
05/30/02° 6.89 2.41 4.48 0.00 0.00 2,700 4,100 110 9.3 22 11 100 - -
09/03/02° 6.89 142 5.47 0.00 0.00 2,900 3,700 <5.0 78 3.2 10 130 - -
12/09/02° 6.89 161 5.28 0.00 0.00 3,000 2,900 35 5.1 5.5 8.3 170 - -
03/10/03° 6.89 2.50 4.39 0.00 0.00 1.600 3,000 42 5.0 8.2 8.7 110 - -
06/09/03%1% 6.89 2.53 4.36 0.00 0.00 2,000 5,200 140 16 20 135 100 - -
09/08/63%'F 6.89 1.52 5.37 0.00 0.00 2.100 3.500 4 10 2 11 200 <50 -
12/08/03%" 6.89 2.44 4.45 0.00 0.00 3,400 2.200 8 4 3 8 160 <30 -
03/09/047%7 6.89 2.86 4.403 0.00 0.00 3,300 1,500 16 3 5 4 99 <130 -
06/17/04' 6.89 1.41 5.48 (.00 0.00 2,700 3,400 180 13 27 13 160 <50 -
09/15/04" 6.89 -0.91 7.80 0.00 0.00 2,600 1,700 2 i 0.8 3 180 <50 -
12/23/04" 6.89 1.35 5.54 0.00 0.00 3,000 1,800 120 3 5 5 120 <50 -
03724105 6.89 3.49 3.40 0.00 0.00 950 1,100 45 2 5 15 <50 -
06/16/05' 6.89 2.29 4.60 0.00 0.00 1,600 3,600 210 11 33 12 69 <50 --
09/16/05' 6.89 1.10 5.79 0.00 0.00 2,200 3,700 74 9 H 14 150 <50 -
2ts"® 6.89 3.11 3.78 0.00 .00 1,600 1,400 53 2 4 4 62 <50 -
03/23/06' 6.89 333 3.56 0.00 0.00 1,400 1,100 3 yl 2 3 26 <50 -
06/09/06' 6.89 2.11 478 0.00 0.00 1,300 5,200 160 13 42 20 77 <50 -
09/05/06' 6.89 0.89 6.00 0.00 0.00 1,600 2,000 0.8 <0.5 <0.3 0.8 1,500 <50 -
12/15/06'F 6.89 2.84 4.05 0.00 0.00 1,800 1,400 3 0.9 I 5 47 <50 -
03/01/07" 6.89 2.96 3.93 0.00 0.00 1,500 1,000 23 3 3 3 16 <50 -
06/05/07'® 6.89 2.08 481 0.00 0.00 1,200 4,000 90 9 21 12 68 <30 -
09/05/07F 6.89 1.18 5.71 0.00 0.00 1.800 2,000 3 2 1 6 66 <50 -
12/05/07" 6.89 1.87 5.02 0.00 0.00 1,200 2,400 58 6 1 7 97 156 -

G-0121.x1s/4386462 2 As of 12/05/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

DATE ) L ) {galton 3 {pph)- “fppb) ppbY L k) eyl pph)
MW.2A

04/19/99 6.53 1.67 4.86 - - 8§20 <2000 <20 <20 <20 <20 9,200 - -
06/14/99 6.53 1.23 5,30 - - 2.006° <5,600 89 <50 66 <50 10,000 - -
09/17/99 6.53 0.69 5.84 - - 1,050 9503 42 1.63 22.8 7.74 11,400 - -
12/20/99 6.53 .07 6.60 - - 2.820° 2,280 115 <10 87.2 27.2 14,000 - -
03/20/00 6.53 1.74 4.79 - - 1,220° 1,040 54.3 <50 33.8 12.1 10,900° - -
06/24/00 6.53 1.28 5.25 0.00 0.00 1,300° 6907 50 2.5 18 95 15.000" - .
(9/07/00 6.53 1.09 5.44 4.00 0.00 770° 3167 6.7 1.4 1.6 3.8 16,000 - -
12/05/00 6.53 1.16 5.37 0.00 0.00 g10" 414 324 <0.500 7.49 5.96 89108 - o
03/01/1 6.53 203 4.50 0.00 0.00 590° 1707 30 4.0 12 9.2 8,200 - -
06/04/01 §.53 1.36 5.17 0.00 0.00 930° <500 19 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 7,800 - -
09/10/01 6.53 079 374 0.00 0.00 2,400 <3,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 9,700 - -
12/03/01 6.53 1.46 5.07 (.00 0,00 2,500 480 45 <1.0 11 <3.0 10,000 - -
0304402 6.53 1.52 5,01 0.00 0.00 2.300 630 54 1.5 29 2.3 7,000 - .
05/30/02 .53 1.66 487 0.00 .00 2,100 520 6.1 <1.0 2.6 5.4 7,100 - -
09/03/02 6.53 1.03 5.50 0.00 0.00 2,600 590 7.8 0.98 29 78 7.800 - -
12/09/02 6.53 1.06 5.47 0.00 0.00 1900 670 79 0.88 2.1 5.0 8.300 - -
03/10/03 6.53 1.52 5.01 0.00 0.00 1,700 640 8.0 0.76 2.6 4.1 7,500 - -
06/09/03" 6.53 1.77 4.76 0.00 0.00 1,900 540 3 <3 <3 <3 6,800 - -
09/08/03° 6.53 1.1 5.37 0.00 0.00 2,000 540 3 0.7 0.7 3 7,000 <50 -
12/08/03" 6.53 1.34 5.19 0.00 0.00 3.100 480 <5 <5 <5 <5 6,500 <500 -
03/09/04'* 6.53 181 4.72 0.00 0.00 1,200 1.300 44 2 15 10 2,900 <130 -
06/17/04"% 6.53 -0.07 6.60 $.00 0.00 2,300 976 23 2 6 2 1,700 <100 -
09/15/04" 6.53 2.4 8.87 0.00 0.00 1,900 880 6 2 <] 7 2,108 <100 -
12/23/04"F 6.53 0.68 5.83 0.00 0.00 2,200 430 i <3 <3 <3 5,100 <250 -
03/24/05'% 6.53 1.78 475 0.00 .00 810 390 <5 <§ <5 <5 5,200 <500 -
06/16/05'° 6.53 £.30 5.23 0.00 0.00 3,000 380 <5 <5 <5 <5 5,500 <500 -
09/16/05° 6.53 0.45 6.08 0.00 0.00 2,600 380 <3 <3 <5 <5 5,900 <500 -
12/21/05" 6.53 1.55 4.98 0.00 0.00 4.000% 450 1 0.6 <0.5 2 4,800 <50 -
03/23/06'° 6.53 1.97 4.56 0.00 0.00 2,600 130 1 0.8 <0.3 2 4,500 <50 -
06/09/06" 6.53 1.37 5.16 .00 0.00 2,800 500 <1 <l <1 <l 4,500 <100 -
09705065 6.53 0.72 5.81 0.00 0.00 3.000 510 <5 <5 <5 <5 3.600 <500 -
12/15/06" 6.53 1.48 5.05 0.00 0.00 2.800 600 4 <] <] 1 4.000 <100 -
03761707 5.33 1.50 5.03 0.00 0.00 1.800 230 <3 <3 <3 <3 3,700 <250 -
06/05/07"° 6.33 172 481 0.00 0.00 1.700 480 0.9 0.6 <0.5 2 3,500 <50 -
09/05/07' 6.53 1.28 525 0.00 0.00 2,400 430 1 1 <0.5 2 1,708 <50 -
12/05/07"? 6.53 1.25 5.28 0.00 0.00 2,000 530 2 <1 <1 2 3,400 <100 -

9-0121.x1s/#386462 3 ' As of 12/05/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

)

MW-3A

04/19/99 £.70 1.00 7.70 - - 93? <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <3 3.1 - .
06/14/99 8.70 0.50 2.20 - - 1607 148 4,55 0.82 0.53 i1 3.7 - -
09/17/99 8.70 -0.02 8.72 - - 1012 169 6.02 0.806 0.515 0.786 4,68 - -
12/20/99 8.70 022 8.92 w - 153° <50 1.82 <0.5 <05 <0.3 i - -
03720400 .70 1.06 7.64 - - 223 140 5.08 0.695 <0.5 <15 10.1 - -
06/24/60 .70 0.32 8.38 0.00 0.00 128’ <50 0.74 <0.50 (.50 <0.50 34 - -
09/07/00 8.70 -0.09 8.79 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 1.4 <0.50 <0.50 <050 15 - -
12/05/00 .70 0.02 8.68 .00 0.00 <50 <50.0 1.39 <{).500 <0.500 <0.500 12.9 - -
03/01/01 8.70 0.88 7.82 0.00 0.00 66" <50 1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 19 - -
06/08/01 .70 0.25 8.45 0.00 0.00 9" <5() 2.0 <0).50 <{3,50 <0.50 37 - -
09/10/01 8.70 0,40 9.10 0.00 .00 <50 <50 3.9 <0150 <0.50 <(.50 19 - -
12/03/01 8.70 0.62 8.08 0.00 0.00 36 <50 <A).30 <(0.50 <0.50 <13 19 - -
03/04/02 8.70 -0.24 8.54 0.00 0.00 85 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 26 - -
05/30/02 .70 -0.08 8.78 0.00 0.00 210 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 22 - -
09/03/02 8.70 -0.28 8.98 0.00 .00 89 <50 <{1.50 <0.50 <0).50 <13 24 - -
12/09/02 8.70 -0.20 .90 0.00 0.00 110 <50 <0.50 <0150 <1150 <1.5 22 - -
03/10/03 8.70 0.58 8.12 0.00 0.00 66 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 40 - -
06/09/03'® $.70 0.47 8.23 0.00 0.00 82 <50 <415 0.5 <0).5 <0.,5 33 - -
09/08/03"° 8.70 -0.06 8.76 .00 0.00 110 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 27 <50 -
12/08/03"° 8.70 0.20 8.50 0.00 0.00 741% <50 <{).5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 23 <50 -
03/09/04'F 8.70 0.99 7.71 0.00 0.00 410 53 1 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 28 <50 -
06/17/04™% 8.70 0.18 8.52 .00 .00 430 180 { <{.5 <45 <0.5 3 <30 -
09/15/04"F 8.70 -0.42 9,12 0400 0.00 280 92 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <i).5 63 <50 --
12/23/04'F 8.70 0.06 .76 0.00 0.00 330 76 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0).5 5 <30 -
03/24/05'F 8.70 242 6.28 0.00 0.00 210 <50 <{.5 <f).5 <().5 <0.5 0.6 360 -
06/16/05'"% 8.70 0.52 .18 0.00 0.00 590 <50 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 2 <50 -
09/16/05° 8.70 -0.08 8.78 0.00 0.00 1604 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 5 <50 -
12/21/05" .70 0.40 £.30 000 000 2207 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).3 <0.5 1) <50 --
03/23/06' 8.70 1.60 7.10 0.00 0.00 50 <50 <5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <50 -
06/09/06' 8.70 0.40 8.30 0.00 0.00 390 <50 <0.5 <413 (.5 0.3 2 <30 -
09/05/06'" 8.70 -3.30 9.00 .00 6.00 140 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <).3 5 <30 -
12115706 8.70 0.17 8.53 0.00 (.00 250 <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 2 9 <50 -
03f01/07" 8,70 0.63 8.07 0.00 0.00 140 <50 2 4 1 5 10 <30 -
06/035/07"% .70 0.26 8.44 0.00 0.00 2,900 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7 <30 -
09/05/07" 8.70 -0.35 9.05 0.00 0.00 520 <50 <13 <5 <(.5 <0.5 8 <50 -
12/05/07"° 8.70 -0.01 8.71 0.00 0.00 110 <58 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 30 <50 e

9-0121.x1s/8386462 4 As of 12/05/67



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue

{wpb

MW-4A

04/19/99 7.69 2.78 491 - -- 3707 <500 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,600 - -
06/14/99 7.69 2.44 525 - - 2.500° 5,360 352 <20 44 <20 2.880 - -
09/17/49 7.69 032 7.37 - - 1,430 1,290 386 <35.0 7.01 <5.0 1,780 -- -
12/20/99 7.69 1.39 6.30 - o 7,480° 852 435 4.63 9.18 436 1,070 - -
03/20/99 7.69 2.07 5.62 - - 1,280° 1,370 129 8.6 18.3 7.3 2,110 - -
£6/24/00 7.69 1,57 6.12 0.00 0,00 1,190° 199 4 7 L7 33 3,900 - -
09/07/00 7.69 1.43 6.26 0.00 0.00 740° 499 15 1.9 i1 3.9 3,300 - -
12/05/00 7.69 1.70 5.99 0.00 0.00 56012 <300 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 3.380° - -
03/01/41 7.69 2.01 5.68 0.00 . 000 600" <1,060 10 <10 <10 <} 4,600 - -
06/04/01 7.69 1.99 6.60 0.00 0.00 770° 390" 8.4 38 <2.5 3.0 3,800 - -
09/10/01 7.69 1.12 6.57 0.00 .00 810 <500 13 <5.0 22 <34 4,900 - -
12/03/01 7.69 1.74 5.95 0.00 0.00 2,100 <250 1.3 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 3,800 - -
03/04/02 7.69 -1.19 .88 .00 0.00 2,400 2,500 49 6.8 21 9.5 2.600 . --
05/30/02 7.69 1.49 6.20 0.00 0.00 2,600 430 4.6 <1.0 2.0 <3.0 3,700 - -
09/03/02 7.69 1.20 6.49 0.00 0.00 3,200 <500 4.5 <24 35 7.5 3,800 - -
12/09412 7.69 143 6.26 0.00 0.00 1,600 440 It <0.50 0.71 <5.0 4,000 - -
03/10/03 7.69 1.86 5.83 0.00 0.00 1,700 710 14 22 4.2 <10 4,100 - -
06/09/03'® 7.69 1.25 6.44 0.00 0.00 3,200 400 3 <1 2 <1 4,100 - -
00/08/03'% 7.69 1.83 586 0.00 0.00 3,900 1,300 28 4 4 <3 2,900 <250 -
12:/08/03" 7.69 1.57 6.12 0.00 0.00 2.500 360 3 <3 <3 <3 3,200 <250 -
03/09/04" 7.69 2.32 5.37 0.00 0.00 4,300 1.400 28 5 10 3 3,200 <250 -
06/17/04" 7.69 1.64 6.05 0.00 0.00 7,900 6.000 140 20 52 16 1,500 <50 -
09/15/04' 7.69 0.29 7.40 0.00 0.00 4200 3,300 14 5 4 6 2,400 <100 ”
12/23/04™ 7.69 1.43 6.26 0.00 0.00 2,800 1,500 7 3 4 4 3,000 <100 -
03/24/05° 7.69 2.68 5.01 0.00 0.00 900 2,700 28 7 9 4 2,300 <250 -
06/16/05" 7.69 1.66 6.03 $.00 0.00 3.600 1,000 3 5 3 6 3.200 <250 -
09/16/05'8 7.69 1.07 6.62 0.00 0.00 2,400 380 <3 <5 <5 <5 3,700 <500 -
12/21/05" 7.69 1.83 5.86 0.00 0.60 2,900% 580 2 0.7 1 2 3.000 <50 -
03/23/06" 7.69 2.53 5.14 0.00 0.00 1900 1,400 6 5 9 <3 2.800 <250 -
06/09/06'F 7.69 1.76 593 0.00 0.00 3,900 1,200 4 2 3 3 3.000 <50 -
09/05/06'* 7.69 1.07 6.62 0.00 0.00 3,800 650 <5 <5 <3 <5 1,600 <500 -
12/15/06' 7.69 1.69 6.00 0.00 4.00 3.500 1.000 2 1 0.8 3 520 <50 -
03/01/07"° 7.69 1.86 5.83 4.00 0.00 1,600 1,200 11 5 6 5 1,100 <50 -
06/05/07" 7.69 2.33 536 0.00 0.00 3,000 3,300 34 9 7 8 330 <100 -
09/05/07'* 7.69 1.97 5.72 0.00 0.00 3,800 1,700 11 4 2 4 130 <50 -
12/05/07" 7.69 1.87 6.12 0.00 .00 2,100 1,300 3 3 1 3 82 <50 -

92-0121 x1s/4386402 3 . As of 12/05/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue

Oakland, California
SP

MW-3

06/23/92 14.14 1.90 12.24 - -- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/24/92 14.14 1.85 12,79 - - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 14,14 1.68 12.46 - - 60 <50 <05 <35 <45 <0.% - _ -
10/26/92 14.14 1.62 12.52 - - - - - - - - - . .
12/23/92 14.14 3.02 11.12 - - - - - - - - - . -
01/08/93 14.14 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
$3/25/93 14 14 4.40 9,74 - - <H) <50 <0.5 <0.3 <5 0.9 -- - -
06/11/93 14.14 3.70 10.44 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - - 770
09/29/93 14.14 222 11.92 - - <10 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.3 0.6 - - -
12/20/93 14.14 - i - - - - - - - - - - -
03/07/94 b4.14 2.80 11.34 - - <19 <50 <05 0,3 <{.5 <0.5 - - -
06/17/94 14.14 2.87 11.27 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 - - -
09/12/94 14.14 1.28 12.86 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 ] <5.0 - -
11/30/94 14.14 2.23 11.91 - - 992 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
03/24/95 14.14 438 9.76 - - <50 <5() <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - - -
06/27195 14.14 2.74 11.40 - - 557 <5} <0.5 <5 <5 <0.5 - an -
09/28/95 14.14 2.24 11.90 - - 300° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5 - - -
12/19/93 14.14 1.56 12.58 - - 53* <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <05 3.1 - -
02/28/96 14.14 2.44 1170 - - <50 <30 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
06/25/96 14.14 271 11.43 - - 120% <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 36 - -
12/17/96 14,14 2.74 11.40 - - 89% <50 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <05 <2.5 - e
03/31/97 14.14 2.04 12.10 -- - 156° <50 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
06/30/97 14.14 1.36 12.78 - . SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/12/97 1414 0.46 13.68 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <G5 <05 <0.5 <2.5 - .
12/05/97 14.14 L1t 13.03 - - - - - - - - - - -
02/16/98 14.14 4.17 997 - - 62° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 - -
06/17/98 14.14 2.29 11.85 - - - - - - - -- - - --
08/31/98 14,14 1.32 12.82 - - <30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
12/28/98 14.14 0.71 13.43 - - -- - - - - - - - -
03/04/99 14.14 0.39 13,75 - - 70.5 <50 <05 <15 <0.5 <0.5 3.34 - --
96/14/99 14,14 .04 14.10 - - - - - - - - - - -
(49717199 1414 -0.04 14.18 - - <50 <50 <05 0.5 <05 <0.3 2.5 - -
12/26/99 14.14 0.44 13.70 - - - - - - - - - -- -
03/20/00 14.14 1.50 12.64 - - 115° <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 - -
06/24/00 14.14 1.10 13.04 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
09/07/00 414 0.97 13.17 0.00 0.00 <50 <80 <6.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.0 - -

9-0121.xIs/43806462 [ As of 12/05/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

DY

(i)

MW-5 (cont)}

12/05/00 14.14 2.86 11.28 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - . -
03/01/441 14.14 3.84 10.30 0.00 0.00 <30 <30 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - -
06/4/01 1414 2.83 11.31 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY " - - - - -
09/10/01 14,14 1.98 12.16 0.00 0.00 <30 <30 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <(1.50 <2.5 - -
12/0341 14.14 5.52 8.62 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
D3R14/02 14.14 429 9.85 0.60 0.00 78 <50 <).50 <0).30 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
03/30/02 14.14 331 10.83 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMIANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/03/02 14.14 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - - -
12/09/02 14.14 2.78 1136 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - -— - —— - -
03/10/03 14,14 2.95 11.19 0.00 0.00 100 <50 <(.50 <{).50 <030 <13 ) - -
06/09/03 14.14 1.57 12.57 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/08/03"* 14.14 2.13 12.01 0.00 0.00 65 <30 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 8 <50 -
12/08/03 14.14 3.01 11.13 0.00 8.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/09/04 " 14.14 3.56 10.58 0.00 0.00 (10 <350 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 4 <50 -
06/17/04 14.14 2.04 12.10 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-FANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/15/04"* t4.14 1.56 12.58 0.00 9.00 92 <50 <0.5 <05 4.5 <0.5 7 <50 -
12/23/04 14.14 1.94 12.20 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/24/05" 14.14 6.44 7.70 0.00 0.00 85 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 3 6 <50 -
06/16/03 14.14 2.59 11.55 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEM-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/16/05'° 14.14 2.36 11.78 $.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <3 <0.5 6 <30 -
12/21/03 14.14 4.44 9,70 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY . - - - - -
03/23/06" 14,14 4.94 920 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <05 <(1.5 0.5 <0.5 4 <50 .
06/09/06 14.14 347 10.67 .00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY . . - - - -
09/05/06"" 14.14 2.34 11.80 0.00 0.00 120 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <43 4 <50 -
12/15/06 14.14 2.64 11.50 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
o3/107"° 14.14 492 922 0.00 0.00 150 <5() 1 3 0.7 3 2 <50 -
06/05/07 14.14 312 11.02 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/05/07'® 14.14 1.64 12.50 0.00 0.00 68 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <0).5 <50 -
12/05/07 14.14 3.49 10.65 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
MW.6

06/23/92 4.46 -0.68 5.14 - - 120 <50 4.3 <0.5 0.8 0.9 - - -
08/24/92 4.46 -1.49 4.95 - - - - - - - - - - .
09/21/92 4.46 -0.44 4.90 - - <50 <250 <25 <25 <2.5 <25 - - -

90121 xIs/43864062 7 . As of 12/05/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Anatlytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

DATE

MW-6 {cont}

10/26/92 446 -1.06 552 -- " - " - - - - - ” -
[2/23/92 446 -0.94 5.40 . - 81 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <().5 <0.5 - - -
04/08/93 4.46 - - - ” - - - - - " - - -
03/25/93 4.46 -1.64 6.10 - - <10 <50 <015 <05 0.5 0.7 - - -
06/11/93 4.46 2,10 6.56 - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - 15,000
09/29/93 4.46 -0.71 5.17 - - <10 <50 <03 <0.5 <0.3 <0.% - - -
12/20/93 4.46 147 5.93 - - <10 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - - -
03/07/94 4.46 -0.81 5.27 -- - <10 54 <05 <(1.5 <0.3 0.6 . - -
06/17/94 4.46 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
09/12/94 446 -0.64 5.10 - . <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.3 <50 - -
11/30/94 4.46 -1.12 5.5% - - 800" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - - -
03/24/93 4.46 -1.87 6.33 - -- 499° <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/27/95 4.46 -3.74 8.20 - - 3007 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
09/28/93 4.46 -0.19 4.65 - - 12007 120 1.1 <13 <0.3 <05 - - -
{2/19/95 4.46 -1.58 6.04 - - 3207 <50 <0.5 <03 <5 <0.5 <2.3 - -
02/28/96 446 -1.54 6.00 - - 270° <50 <0.5 <0.3 0.5 <{.5 <25 - -
06/25/96 4.46 71 6.17 - - 750° 97 <0.3 <{.5 <0.5 0.71 <2.3 - -
12/17/96 4.46 -1.67 6.13 - - 540° 65 <0.5 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <2.5 - -
03/31/97 4.46 2223 6.69 - - 780° 65 <5 <15 <(.3 <0.5 <25 - -
06/30/97 4.46 -2.62 7.08 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - ” - - - -
09/12/97 4.46 0,95 5.41 - . 270 65 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
12/05/97 4.46 -1.96 6,42 - - - - - - - - - - -
02/16/98 4.46 -0.30 4.76 - - 3307 140 <15 <{13 <().3 <0.5 <2.5 - -
06/17/98 4.46 -1.54 6.00 - - -- - - - - - - - -
08/31/98 4.46 -0.64 5.10 -- - 270’ <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <13 <25 -- -
12/28/98 446 22,04 6.50 - - - -- - - - . - - -
03/04/499 446 -1.35 5.81 - - 638 955 <0).3 <0.3 <(0.5 <0.5 <2.0 - -
06/14/99 4.46 -0.97 5.43 - - - - - - -- - . - -
09/17/99 4.46 174 620 - . 258" <30 <415 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
12/20/99 4.46 -2.31 6.77 - - - - - - - - - - -
03/20/00 446 2212 6.58 - . 257° <30 <0.5 <0.5 4.5 <0.5 <25 - -
06/24/00 4.46 -2.52 6.98 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/07/00 4.46 -0.46 4,92 0.00 0.00 og' <50 <(.50 <0,50 <f).50 <0.50 <25 -- -
12/05/00 446 -0.64 5.10 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
03/ 1/61 4.46 -0.43 4.89 0.00 0.00 190" <50 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 <150 <25 - -
06/04/01 4.46 -0.75 5.21 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - e

9-0121 x1s/4380462 8 As of 12/05/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

g

(s, . (gattons {prh). ppb) L ppb) T (pph)) “{ppb) “{pph) (b pph)

MW-6 (cont)

09/10/01 4 .46 -0.65 511 0.00 0.00 40"’ <30 <0),50 <0).50 <(.50 <0.50 <2.5 - -
12/03/01 4.46 -0.57 5.03 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/04/02 446 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - " - - - -
05/36/42 4,46 «1.63 6.11 0.00 .00 SAMPLED SEME-ANNUALLY — - - — - —
09/03/02 4.46 -0.82 5.28 0.00 0.00 340 <500 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <6.0 <3.0 - -
12/09/02 4.46 0,66 512 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/10/03 4.46 -1.80 6.26 0.00 0.00 420 <30 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
06/09/G3 4.46 -1.45 5.91 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMEIANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/08/03'° 4.46 -0.19 4.65 0.00 0.00 230 <50 <0.5 <0.5 1.5 <.5 <0.5 <50 -
12/08/03 4,46 -0.78 5.24 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
0370004 4.46 -1.39 5.85 0.00 0.00 {500 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <0).5 <50 -
06/17/04 4.46 162 6.08 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/15/04'F 4.46 228 6.74 0.00 0.00 1,200 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
12/23/04 146 -1.30 5.76 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
032405 4.46 -0.19 4.65 0.00 0.00 290 60 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <45 <50 w
06/16/03 4.46 -1.04 5.50 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/16/05" 4,46 -0.63 5.09 0.00 0.00 640 <50 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <250 -
12/21/05 4.46 -0.54 5,00 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/23/06'¢ 4,46 -0.17 4.63 0.00 0.00 1,500 30 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <250 -
06/09/06 4.46 (.49 493 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/05/06" 446 0,39 4.85 0.00 0.00 820 <250 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <250 -
12/15/06 4.46 0,94 5.40 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY - - - - - -
n3/01/07" 4.46 -0.96 5.42 0.00 0.00 1.660 <250 0.9 3 0.7 4 <0.5 <50 -
06/05/07 4.46 1.41 5.87 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -- -
09/05/07" 4.46 -0.29 4,75 0.00 0.00 850 58 <3 <3 <5 <5 <5 <500 -
12/05/07 4.46 112 5.58 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - .
MW-7

08/24/92 5.26 -0.29 5.53 - - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 5.26 -0.39 5.65 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
10/26/92 5.26 -0.25 5.51 -- - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/92 5.26 1.31 3.95 - - 60 <50 2.9 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 - - -
01/08/93 5.26 - - - - - - - - a - - - -
03/25/93 5.26 2.76 2.50 - . <10 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . - -
06/11/93 5.26 £.80 3.46 - - - <50 0.6 <05 <{).5 <0.5 - - 2,200

9-0121.x1s#386462 9 . As of 12/05/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW.7 {cont)

).
09/29/93 5.26
12/20/93 5.26
03/07/94 326
06/17/54 5.26
09/12/94 5.26
11/30/94 5.26
03/24/95 5.26
06/27/93 526
09/28/95 5.26
12/19/95 5.26
02/28/96 5.26
06/25/96 526
12/17/96 5.26
03/31/97 5.26
06/30:/97 5.26
09/12/97 526
12/03/97 5.26
(42/16/98 526
06/17/9% 326
08/31/98 5.26
12/28/98 5.26
03/04/99 5.26
06/14/99 5.26
09/17/99 5.26
12720199 5.26
03/20/00 5.26
006/24/00 5.26
09/07/00 5.26
12/05/0¢ 5.26
03/01/01 5.26
06/04/01 5.26
09/10/01 5.26
12/03/01 5.26
03/04/02 5.26
(3/30/02 526
(9/03/02 5.26

9-0121.xIs/43864062

-0.26
(.85
2.64
1.99
115
2.50
3.06
1.36
0.41
224
3.83
.97
3.08
2.32
1.68
1.85
337
3.43
332
1.7
0.79
351
.64
0.42
0.45
34
3.05
.61
2.3
4.61
374
1.08
4.20
3.76
2.5%
224

3.52 -- - <t} <50 2.0 1.0 1.0 7.0 - - --
4.41 - - <10 <50 2.0 <(0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 - - -
2.62 - - <10 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 - - -
3.27 - - <50 <50 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <05 an - -
4.11 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <5 <15 <0.5 <5.0 - -
2.76 - - 92! <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
2.20 - - <50 <30 <(.5 <().5 <0.5 <43 - e -
3.90 - - 69* <30 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
4.85 - - 847 <50 (.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
3.02 - - 8§42 <56 <0.5 0.5 <05 <0.5 <23 - -
1.43 - - 99* <50 <0.5 <{}.5 <3 <0.5 <25 - -
429 - - 110° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <f.5 <15 - -
2.18 - - 542 <50 <05 0.5 <0.5 {5 <23 - -
2.94 - - 100° <50 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <2.5 - -
3.58 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
3.41 - -- - - - - - - -- - -
1.83 - - 77 <50 (.5 <0.5 <{1.5 0.5 <25 - -
4,19 . - - - - - - - - - -
1.75 - - 73.4 <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <13 2.0 - -
1.62 -- - - - - “ - -- - o --
4.84 - - - - - -~ - -- - - -
481 - - - - - - - - - e -
1.85 - - <50 <50 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - --
2.21 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
3.65 0.00 0.00 - - - s -- - - - -
2.93 0.00 0.00 - -- o - - - - - -
0.65 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{},50 <f).30 <2.5 - -
1.52 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
4.18 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - - - " -
1.06 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
1.50 0.00 $.00 <50 <50 <0.30 <0.50 <0).50 <1.5 <25 - --
275 .00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
3.02 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY o - - - - - s

10 As of 12/3/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

....... Uy sl i) galtons

MW.7 (cont)

12/09/02 5.26 2.4% 2.85 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY i . - - - - -
03/10/03 3.26 3.32 1.94 0.00 0.00 85 <50 <0.50 <(3.50 <{(1.50 <15 <2.5 - -
06/09/03 5.26 2.72 2.54 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
09/08/03 5.26 2.66 2.60 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
12/08/03 5.26 2.81 2.43 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/09/04"" 5.26 4.53 0.73 0.00 0.00 238 <50 <(}.5 <().3 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5 <50 -
06/17/04 526  INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO ROAD WORK - - - - - - - - -
09/15/04 526 INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO ROAD WORK e - - — - - - -
12/23704 526 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - - - -
03/24/05 526 UNABLE TO LOCATYE - PAVED OVER - - - — - — - . .
06/16/03 526 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - - - -
09/16/03 526 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - . - - - - - - -
12/21/03 526  UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER — - -- e . - - . .
(3/23/06 526  UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - - — —
06/09/06 §26 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - - - -
09/05/06 526 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - - . "
12/15/06 526 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER w - - - — - - — -
DESTROYED

MW.8

G6/23/92 8.94 -13.20 24.14 - - <50 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <13 - - e
08/24/92 §.94 0.34 8.60 - - — -— - - - - . - -
09/21/92 8.94 0.5% 8.39 . - <50 94 <15 <0.3 <0.5 <0,3 - w L
10/26/92 8.94 018 9.12 - - - - - - " " - - -
12/23/92 £.04 0.83 8.11 - - 79 <50 0.7 5.0 0.7 2.9 - - -
01/08/93 2,94 - - - - - - " - - - - - -
03/25/93 8.54 - - e -- - - - - - e - - -
06/11/93 8.94 0.55 8.39 - - o <30 <0.5 <{.5 <).3 <(.3 - - 3,500
(19/29/93 §.94 0.69 8.25 n - <H0 <50 <(.5 <0.3 <15 <0.5 e - -
12/20/93 894 (.48 8.46 - - <10 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 1.0 - - -
03/07/94 8.4 .28 8.66 - - <10 <50 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 - - -
06/17/94 8.94 0,12 8.82 - -- <30 <30 <{.3 <f).5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
09/12/94 8.94 0.11 8.83 - - <54 <50 <(.3 <(.5 <0.5 0.8 <5.0 - -
11/30/94 8.94 031 8.63 - - 120! <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
02/24/95 8.94 (.43 8.51 -~ - 110° <50 <0.5 <).5 <{).5 <{).3 - - -

9-0121.xIs/4386462 11 As of 12/05/07



Table 1
Groundwafter Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

DATE

MW-8 (cont)

06/27195 8.94 0,03 897 - - 67 <50 <0.5 <{1.5 <05 <0).5 - - -
09/28/95 894 0.04 8.50 - - 91* <50 (.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.3 - - "
12/19/95 8.94 0.54 8.40 - e 767 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0).5 <05 <23 - -
12/28/96 8.04 0.50 8.44 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5 <2.5 - -
06/25/96 8.94 0.05 8.89 - . 80> <50 <05 <().5 <0.5 <{.5 <23 - -
12/17/96 8.94 0.49 8.45 - - 79° <50 <05 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <32.5 - -
03/31197 8.94 0.18 8.76 - - 72* <30 <0.5 <{},5 <5 <0).3 3.6 - -
06/30/97 394 018 9.12 -- - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - —
09/12/97 8.94 0.13 8.81 - - - - . - - - - - —
12/05/97 8.94 (.59 8.35 - o - - - - - - - . -
02/16/98 8.94 10D 7.94 - - 68° <56 <0.5 <{.5 <0).5 <0),5 4.3 - -
0617198 8.94 4.51 8.43 - -- - - s -- - - - - -
08/31/98 8.94 0.06 8.88 - - - - - - . - - - -
12/28/98 8.94 0.64 8.30 - - - - - - - - - - -
03/04/99 8.94 0.29 8.65 - -- 106 <5{} <().5 <{.5 <15 <().5 3.83 - -
06/14/99 8.94 .52 842 . - - - - -- n - - - -
09/17/99 8.94 -0.93 9.87 - - - - o - - - - - -
12/20/99 8.94 0.54 8.40 - - - - - - - - - - --
(43/20/00 394 182 8.12 - - 822" <50 <(.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <f).5 146 -- --
06/24/00 3.94 0.31 £.63 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY “e - - - - - -
097/00 $.94 0.26 8.68 0.00 0.00 - - - - - . - - -
12/05/00 8.94 0.81 8.13 0.00 0.00 - - - o - - - - -
03/01/01 8.94 1.04 7.90 0.00 0.00 spt <50 <(),50 <0.50 <0).5¢) <0.50 <2.5 - -
06/04/41 $.94 -0.27 9.21 0.00 0.00 . - - - - -- - - -
019/10/01 8.94 0.26 8.68 0.00 .00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
12/03/01 8.94 1.12 7.82 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/04/02 2.94 1.26 7.68 0.00 0.00 82 <50 <0.,50 <0.5¢ <0).50 <1.5 <25 - -
05/30/02 894 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - - -
09/03/02 8.94 -0.21 9.15 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - e
12/09/02 8.94 0.21 8,73 0,00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/10/03 8.94 (.55 8.39 0.00 0.00 110 <50 <(L.50 <0.50 <(,50 <15 <2.5 e am
06/09/03 8.04 -0.03 8.97 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - . - - - - -
09/08/03 8.94 0.52 8.42 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
12/08/03 .94 0.77 8.17 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -- - --
03/00/04%° 8.94 1.03 7.91 .00 0.00 300 <50 <(.5 <(.5 <{.5 <().5 3 <50 -
06/17/04 8.94 0.01 8.93 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - S -

90121 .xIs/#386462 12 As of 12103107



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

MW.8 (cont)

09/15/04 8.94 0.97 9.91 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
12/23/04 $.94 3.20 5.74 0.00 .00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03724/05" 8.94 0.50 8.44 0.00 0.00 240 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 1 <50 -
06/16/03 .94 0.16 3.78 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
09/16/05 $.94 0.26 8.68 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - .
12/21/05 8.94 0.73 8.21 6.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/23/06" 8.94 1.03 7.91 0.00 0.00 120 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <).5 0.8 <50 -
06/09/06 $.94 0.03 8.91 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - - - - -
09/35/06 $.94 0.39 8.55 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
12/15/06 8.94 .68 8.26 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - e -
03/01/07" 8.94 0.86 8.08 0.00 0.00 150 63 2 3 1 7 i <50 --
060547 £.94 0.59 8.35 0.60 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
09/05/07 8.94 .73 721 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -- - - -
12/05/07 8.94 1.77 7.17 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
MW.9

04/19/99 3.87 271 316 - - 2.6007 3.900° 14 6.9 14 24 140 - -
06/14/99 5.87 1.06 431 - - 2.800° 2,880 12.6 <10 <10 <10 138 - .
049/17/99 5.87 1.02 4.85 - - 1,770° 3,370 33.1 14.4 <50 <5.0 202 - -
12/20/99 387 1.87 4.00 - - 994° 3.970 42.2 13.5 <10 <19 3 - -
03/20/00 5.87 2.87 3.00 - - 27107 5,920 22.1 <50 6.8 <5.0 106.0 - -
06/24/00 5.87 1.96 3.91 .00 0.00 1.940° 2,500° 12 <10 i1 <10 120 - -
09/07/00 5.87 1.59 4.28 0.00 6.00 1.500" 3,700 <25 <25 <25 <25 330 - -
12/05/00 5.87 2.07 3.80 0.00 0.00 1,300 3,470 <5.00 7.64 <5.00 <5.00 177 - -
03/91441 3.87 3.19 2.68 0.00 0.00 960" 2.4007 i1 18.0 <10 <10 250 - o
06/04/01 5.87 1.96 3.91 0.00 0.00 1,200° 3,200° 45 17 6.1 8.9 300 - -
09/10/01 5.87 1.18 4.69 0.00 0.00 2.000" 2,300 5.7 7.3 10 <5.0 200 -- -
12/03/H1 5.87 288 2.99 0.00 0.00 2,600 3,600 4 5.4 8.2 8.3 210 - -
03/04/02 5.87 2.32 3.55 0.00 0.00 3,700 4,400 17 <5.0 92 6.4 79 - -
05/30/02 587 2.22 3.65 0.00 8.00 4,600 4,300 15 37 58 6.1 110 - -
09/03/02 587 1.31 456 0.00 0.00 2,500 3,200 5.8 2.6 3.5 56 84 - -
12/09/42 5.87 1.51 436 0.00 0.00 2,600 3,000 6.3 3.2 3.9 6.1 110 - --
03/10/03 5.87 2.26 3.61 0.00 0.00 1,500 3,300 11 3.7 5.4 <7.5 150 - .
06/09/03° 5.87 2.29 3.58 0.00 0.00 2,700 3,500 2 2 3 2 46 - -
09/08/03'" 5.87 1.43 4.44 4.00 0.00 3.000 3,000 3 2 2 3 120 <50 -

9-0121 xIsM4386462 13 . As of 12/03/067



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW.-2 (cont)

12/08/03"* 5.87 2.21 3.66 0.00 .00 2,500 2,400 3 3 3 4 560 <50 -
03/09/04" 5.87 2.69 3.18 0.00 0.00 2,500 3,700 2 1 2 2 120 <50 -
06/17/04'* 5.87 1.05 4.82 0.00 0.00 2.700 3,100 2 1 2 3 96 <50 -
09/15/04" 5.87 -3.16 9.03 0.00 0.00 2.600 1,200 | <0.5 <0.5 2 190 <50 -
12/23/04'% 5.87 1.38 4.49 0.00 0.00 3,400 2,900 4 4 4 4 93 <50 -
03724705 587 3.35 2.52 0.00 0.00 1,500 3,200 16 2 3 3 23 <50 .
06/16/05'F 5.87 2.25 3.62 0.00 0.00 1.600 2,300 30 2 2 3 28 <50 -
09/16/05'8 3.87 1.09 478 0.00 0.00 1,500 1.400 2 0.9 i 2 50 <50 -
12/21/05" 5.87 297 2.90 0.00 0.00 1.400% 2,300 2 2 3 3 40 <50 -
03/23106'° 5.87 3.25 2.62 0.00 0.00 1,600 2.900 1 9 6 160 24 <50 -
06/09/06* 587 2.06 3.81 0.00 0.00 1,500 1,900 5 1 1 34 32 <50 -
09/05/06" 5.87 0.94 4.93 0.00 0.00 1,700 1,300 1 I 0.9 14 53 <50 -
12/15/06" 5.87 2.68 3.19 0.00 0.00 2,000 2.300 1 | I 5 43 <50 -
03/41/07" 5.87 2.80 3.07 0.00 8.00 1.700 3,000 1 1 1 4 36 <30 -
06/05/07'® 5.87 2.02 3.85 0.00 0.00 1,200 1,900 | 0.6 0.8 2 35 <50 -
09/05/07" 587 0.89 4.98 0.00 0.00 1.800 1.400 i 0.8 0.8 3 56 <50 -
12/05/07" 5.87 1.82 4,05 0.00 0.00 1,300 2,100 1 0.8 i 3 65 93 -
MW-2

08/20/91 627 1.92 435 - - 600 9,300 3.700 55 530 75 - - -
09/30/91 6.27 1.28 4.99 - - - 3,500 2,600 47 440 68 - - -
10/28/91 6.27 1.36 4.91 - - - 4,600 1.800 29 250 33 - - -
01/08/92 6.27 1.63 4.64 Sheen - - 14,000 4,300 70 <25 130 - - -
41/13/92 6.27 - - - - 38,000 - - " - - - - .
06/23/92 6.27 1.63 4.64 0.02 - - - - - - - - - -
08/24/92 6.27 1.34 §.94 0.02 - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 6.27 1.20 5.08 0.01 - - - - - - - - - -
10/26/92 627 0.34 5.93 - - - - - - - - . - -
12/23/92 6.27 - -- - - 160,000 21,000 5.400 59 1,300 160 - - -
01/08/93 6.27 2.57 3.70 - - - - - - - - ” - -
03/25/93 6.27 2.89 3.38 Sheen - - - - - - - - - -
06/11/93 627 2.09 4.18 w - - 5,900 1,100 23 240 51 - - 2,300
09/29/93 6.27 0.07 620 - - - ” - - - - - - -
12/20/93 6.27 1.94 435 0.02 - - - - - - - . - -
03/07/94 6.27 2.60 3.67 - - <10 26,000 5,700 170 £.000 130 - - T

90121 .x1s/#386462 14 As of 12/05/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

ETHANOL
{pph)

MW-2 {(cont)

06/17/94 6.27 225 4402 Sheen - - - - - - - - - W
09/12/94 6.27 1.45 4.83 0.01 - . - - — . - - e -
11/30/94 6.27 2.27 4.00 - - INACCESSIBLE " - — - - - -
03/24/93 6.27 2.73 4.01 3,59 e - - - - - . - - -
06/27/93 6.27 1.71 4.96 0.50 0.013 - - - - - - - - "
(9/28/95 6.27 2.62 425 0.75 0.013 - - - - - - - - -
12/19/95 6.27 1,99 4.76 (.60 4.010 - - — - - - - - -
02/28/96 6.27 1.99 4.58 0.38 0.008 - - — e -- . - - —
06/25/96 6.27 2.36 4.29 0.47 0030 - - - - - - - - -
12/17/96 6,27 2.22 4.16 0.14 -- - - - - — - - - -
03/31/97 6.27 2.34 4.07 0.18 0.030 - - - - - - " - -
06/30/97 6.27 2.06 4.32 .14 {:.030 - - - - . - - - -
09/12/97 6.27 2.00 4.38 0.14 - - - — - - - - - -
12/05/97 6.27 2.51 3,78 0.02 - P - - — - . — - -
02/16/98 6.27 3.08 3.29 0.12 0.007 - - - - - - — — —
06/17/98 6.27 2.35 4.00 0.10 0,010 - - - - - - - - -
08/31/98 6.27 0,65 5.71 0.1 0.008 -- - - - - . - . -
12/28/98 627 1.75 4.60 0.E0 0.003 - - - - - - - - -
03/04/99 6.27 2.58 3.73 0.05 0.200 - - - - - " - — -

DESTROYED

MW-3

08/20/91 8.71 0.26 8.45 - - 200 3.100 200 13 15 12 . - -
(49/30/91 8.71 -0.03 8.74 - - - 1.000 150 8.3 13 6.7 - - -
10/28/91 .71 -0.05 8.76 - - - 1,200 120 6.7 11 7.5 - - -
01/08/92 .71 .0.06 8.77 . - - 410 120 09 4.1 3.4 - - -
01/13/92 .71 - - - - 220 - - - - - - - -
06/23/92 .71 0403 8.68 - - <50 630 43 0.8 8.2 3.4 - - -
08/24/92 8.71 0,14 885 - - - - - . - - - ” -
09/21/92 8.71 -6.23 894 - - <50 1,800 730 1.4 66 39 - - .
10/26/92 8.71 -0.36 9.07 - - - - - - - - - . -
12/23/92 8.71 - - - - 830 840 270 3.4 15 42 . o -
01/08/93 8.71 1.02 7.69 - - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 2.7 0.97 7.74 - " <1 760 270 4.0 T 5.0 - - -
06/11/93 8.71 0.19 8.52 . - - 200 32 1.0 3.0 2.0 . - 5,600
09/29/93 8.71 2.66 6.05 - - - 9,300 2,800 60 270 62 - - -

G-0121 xis/#386462 15 . As of 12/G5/G7



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

MW-3 (cont)

12/20/93 871 012 8.83 - . <10 460 250 4.0 8.0 4.0 . - -
03/07/94 871 0.64 8.07 - - <10 2,400 260 13 35 18 - - -
06/17/94 871 0.19 8.52 - - <50 1,000 200 4.0 6.6 6.7 . - -
09/12/94 871 021 892 - - <50 360 130 3.4 4.8 3.3 130 . =
1130094 871 058 813 - - INACCESSIBLE - . - - - - -
03/24/95 871 193 6.78 - - 1.200° 4,100 920 <10 2 <10 70 - -
06/27195 871 049 8.22 - - 1,000° 3,100 640 16 3 <10 <50 - .
09/28/95 871  -0.14 883 - - 160° 490 78 3.4 44 2.4 38 . -
12/19/95 871 069 802 - - 650 2,600 580 <10 25 <10 <50 - -
02/28/96 8.71 1.16 7.55 - - 780° 1,500 510 <5.0 9.9 <5.0 <25 - -
06/25/96 $71 034 837 - - 1,200° 1,300 390 7.8 14 6.5 31 - -
12/17/96 871 041 8.30 - - 1.100° 760 83 <12 5.9 5.1 <62 - -
03/31/97 871 0.2 8.19 - - 1,300° 2,000 380 12 24 12 <25 - -
06/30/97 871 000 871 - - 620 1,900 340 9.9 23 6.1 <25 - -
09/12/97 871 1.07 7.64 - . 400° 1,200 200 4.6 14 4.8 3.9 - -
12/05/97 8§71 046 825 - - 1902 460 72 2.7 5.2 L7 <5.0 - -
02/16/98 8.71 1.71 7.00 - - 1,000° 6.200 1.100 20 4 12 <50 - -
06/17/98 B71 071 8.00 - - 11007 3,000 350 <10 <10 <10 120 - -
08/31/98 871 0.08 8.63 - — 790? 430 100 2.6 8.6 6.0 <12 - -
12/28/98 871 -0.02 873 - - 180° 1.400 220 <10 12 <10 <50 - -
03/04/99 8.71 .06  7.65 - - 763 2,880 355 9.15 19 <5.0 <20 - -
DESTROYED

MW-4

08/20/91 737 132 5.05 - - 160 1,800 870 4.0 3.0 9.0 - - .
09/30/91 737 170 567 - - - 670 830 5.5 2.7 12 - - -
10/28/91 737 156 5.8 - - - 2,800 990 5.8 4.8 19 - - -
01/08/92 737 2.03 5.34 - - - 2,900 1,200 i 7.0 18 - - -
01/13/92 7.37 - - - - 1,000 . - - - - - - -
06/23/92 737 2.00 537 - - <50 1,600 380 6.5 3.0 12 . — -
08/24/92 737 162 5.75 - - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 737 142 5.95 ~ » <50 £,200 480 5.6 3.7 1 - - -
10/26/92 737 141 5.96 - - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/92 737 - - - - 1,800 1,500 700 3.6 3.2 1 - - -
01/08/93 737 T3 4.64 - - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 737 295 442 - - <10 520 160 3.0 1.0 4.0 - - .-

9-0121.xIs/H386462 16 As of 12/05/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

DATE. ) sl ) paltons) - (pph) by ) o (ppb) e AppB) e bl P P

MW-4 (cont)

06/11/93 7.37 2.25 5.12 " - - 1,200 430 5.0 6.0 1 - - 2,600
09/29/93 7.37 1.57 5.80 - - - 1.300 210 3.0 2.0 14 - - -
12720493 737 2.27 5.10 - . 3,900 570 230 5.0 4.0 8.0 - - -
03/07/94 7.37 2.36 5.01 - - 2,600 2,200 290 18 23 1 22,000 - -
06/17/94 737 1.55 5.82 . - 2,800 2,100 480 11 4.3 9.5 - - -
09/12/94 7.37 1,73 5.64 - - 3,060 1,700 340 6.1 2.7 9.7 63,000 - -
11/30/94 7.37 1.79 5.58 - - INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
03/24/93 7.37 2.42 4.95 - - 1.000° 1,500 280 <5.0 <50 6.9 12,000 - -
06/27/95 737 -1.42 8.79 - - 3.100° <10,000 310 <100 <100 <100 32,000 - -
09/24/95 7.37 t.52 5.85 - - 6.300° 330 64 1.1 <5 <0.5 630 - -
12/19/95 7.37 1.87 5.50 - - 3,400 3,000 520 <25 <25 <25 44,000 . -
02/28/96 7.37 2.27 5.10 - - 4,700 <10,000 230 <160 <100 <100 32,000 - -
06/25/96 7.37 1.59 578 - - 3,100 <10,000 160 <100 <100 <100 31,000 - -
12/17/96 7.37 t.42 5.95 - - 3.600° <5000 10 <50 <50 <50 22,000 - -
03731197 7.37 1.75 5.62 - - 2.700% <2,500 130 <25 <25 <75 16,000 . -
06/30/97 7.37 1.34 6.03 - - 2,700 <2,500 130 <25 <25 <25 14,000 - -
09/12/97 7.37 1.68 5.69 - - 2.100° <5,000 63 <50 <50 <50 15,000 - -
12/05/97 7.37 2.22 5.15 - - 2,600 1.300 120 <5.0 <5.0 8.5 15.000 - -
02/16/98 7.37 1.11 6.26 -- - 1,3007 1,200 57 4.5 <2.3 7.0 12,000 - -
06/17/98% 7.37 2.41 196 - - 530° 5,300 390 290 28 150 17.000 . -
08/31/98 737 1.46 5.91 - - 2.400° <50 89 <0.3 <0.5 <05 14,000/16,000° - .
12/28/98 1.37 1.96 5.41 - . 2,900° 1,000 52 56 4.6 9.1 8,400 - .
03/04/99 7.37 217 520 - - 4.490° <2,500 83.5 40.9 <25 <25 11,400 - -

DESTROYED

TRIP BLANK

08/24/92 - - - - o o wn wn s - - e - -
09/28/92 - -- - s - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <01.5 <5 - e e
10/26/92 - - - - - — - — - - - - -~ .
12/23/92 - - - - - - <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 - - -
01/08/93 - - . - - - - — " - - - . —
(3/25/93 - - - - - -- <50 <().5 <0.5 <05 <05 - - -
06/11/93 - - - e - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - -
(9/26/93 -- -- - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 - .- n-
12720093 - - - - - -- <58 <(3.5 <{}.5 <0.5 0.5 - — -
03/07/94 -- - - - - m <50 <(.5 <0.3 .5 <0).5 - — -

0-0121 xIs/H386462 17 ‘ As of 12/05/G7



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
30326 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

06/17/94 - - - - - - <30 <{},3 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- -
09/12/94 - -- -- - - - <5} (.5 <{}L.5 <15 1.0 - o -
11/30/94 - - - - - wa <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{3.5 <€).5 - - -
03/24/95 - - - -- - - <50 <03 <Q.5 <0.5 <{}.5 - - -
(06727795 - - - - - - <30 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 -w o -
09/28/93 - -- - - - - <30 <(.3 <5 <f).5 <0.5 - - -
12/19/95 - - - [ - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <(3.3 <().5 - - -
02/28/96 - - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <05 <().5 <0.5 - -- -
06/25/96 - -- - - - - <50 <{).5 <(.5 <().5 <0.5 - - -
12/17/96 - - - - - - <50 <{3.5 <{.3 <05 <(}.5 <25 - i
03/31/97 - - - e - o <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <{}.5 <().3 <2.5 - -
06/30/97 - - - o - - <50 <(.5 <().5 <0.5 <} <2.5 - -
09/12/97 w - e - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <(.3 <2.5 - o
12/05/97 - - - - - o <30 <{.3 <0.5 <().5 <(.5 <23 e -
02/16/98 -- o - -- - -- <30) <01,5 <{.5 <f).5 <().5 <2.5 - -
06/17/98 - -- - - - - <56 <0.5 <(r.5 <{}.5 <(0).5 <2.5 - -
(8/31/98 -- e - - -- - <50 <5 <0.5 <(.5 <().3 <2.5 e -
12/28/98 - - - - - - <50 <().5 <(.5 <0.5 <{3.5 <2.5 - -
03/04/99 - - . - - - <30 <{}.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <2.0 - -
(06/14/99 - o - - e - <50 <().5 <5 <0.5 <(}.5 <2.5 o a
09/17/99 R - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{}.5 <0),5 <2.5 - -
12/20/99 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <5 <2.5 - e
03/20/00 - - -- - - - <50 <().5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
06/24/00 -—- - - - - - <50 <{1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
09/07/00 - e - - - - <50 <{3.50 <{3.50 <6.50 <0.50 <2.5 P =
12/05/00 - - - - - - <50 <0.300 <{(1.300 <{3,500 <(1.500 <2.3 - -
03/01/01 - - - R - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <3¢ <2.5 - -
06/04/01 - - - - - -- <50 <0).30 <0.50 <().50 <0.50 <2.5 - =
09/10/0t - - - - - - <50 <{0.50 <(.50 <().50 <(.50 <2.5 - -
QA

12/03/01 - - - - - - <50 <(.50 <(.50 <(.50 <13 <2.5 - -
03/04/02 - o - - - - <30 <(.50 <().50 <0.50 <1.3 <2.5 - -
05/30/02 - - - - -- - <50 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
09/03/02 - e - - - - <30 <(1.50 <0.50 <().50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
12/09/02 - - - o - - <5{ <0.50 <150 <().30 <1.3 <2.5 - e
03/10/03 - - - . - - <50 <0.50 <050 (.50 <1.5 <2.5 - =

G-0121.x1s/#386462 8 As of 12/03/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

QA {cont)

06/00/03" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
00/08/03"® - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - -
12/08/03" - - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0).3 0.5 <(.5 <3 - -
03/069/04"* - . - -- - - <50 <0.5 <{0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/17/04" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/15/04' - - - - - - <50 <(0).5 <0.5 <03 .5 0.3 - -
12/23/04'F - -- - - - - <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <05 - -
03/24/05'° - - - -- - e <50 <0.5 0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/16/05'° - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
00/16/05" - - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/21/05" - -- - - - - <50 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - -
03/23/06"% - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <3 <0.3 0.5 <0.5 - -
06/09/06'° - - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <(.3 <05 - -
09/03/06'® - - - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
12/15/06" - - - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 (0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/01/07" -- - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 0.5 <0.5 - -
06/05/07" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 - -
09/05/07'® -- - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 - -
12/05/07'% - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

9-0121.x1s/#380462 19 As of 12/0547




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 24, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel TDS = Total Dissolved Solids

{fi.) = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleun Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (ppb) = Parts per billion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene -- =Not Measured/Not Analyzed
{msl) = Mean sea level T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethylbenzene

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness X = Xylenes

4 [thanol by EPA Method 8260.

1 . .. . .
Chromasogram pattern indicates a non-diesel mix.

T

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

b

Chromatogram pattern indicakes an unidentified hydrocarbon and weathered diesel.

Confirmation run.

ORC present in well.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons >10.

Laboratory report indicates gasoling C6-C12.

Laboratory repert indicates this sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C1 0-C24.

Laboratory report indicales unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbions C9-C40,

Laboratory report indicates diesel C9-C24 -+ unidentified hydrecarbons <Cl16,

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-CI2.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

I.aboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requestesd fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel guantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested
fuel. The pattern more closely resembles that of a heavier hydrocarbon mix.

¥ BRTEX and MTBE by EPA Method §260.

Laboratory teport indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel#2 fuel oil.

ORC removed from well.

2 { aboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil. Tt elutes in the DRO range later than #2 fuel and also has individual peaks eluting in the DRO range.
% Laboralory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. H contains two patterns in the DRO range, one earlier and one later than #2 fuet.
23

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern inciudes #2 fuel/diesel and an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range.

90121 xisH386462 28 As of 12/05/07



Table 2
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue

MW-1 06/24/00° 5.30 -
09/07/00" 4402 -
12/05/00 1.86 o
03/01/01 3.04 -
06/04/61" 2.70 -
09/10/01° 2.40 -
12/03/01° 0.70 -
03/04/021 1.10 -
05/30/02' (.90 -
09/03/02 1.20 -
12/09/02' 0.90 -
03/10/03' 1.00 -
06/09/03" 0.80 -
09/08/03" 0.60 -
12/08/03' 2.00 -

EXPLANATIONS:

{mg/L}= Milligrams per liter
-- = Not Measured

' ORC present in well.

9-0121 .xIs/#386462 21 As of 12/05/G7



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue

Oakland, California
Apphis

MW-1 12/28/98 390,000 4,900 <1,040 <1,0060
MW-3 12/28/98 980,600 4,500 390,600 <§,000
MW-4 12/28/98 670,000 3,500 6.800 <E,000
MW-5 12/28/98 480,000 is 51,000 <1,000
MW-6 12/28/98 2.400,000 10 110,000 <1,000
MW-7 12/28/98 350,000 12,000 79,000 <1000
MW-8 12/28/98 1, 100,000 45 87.000 <1,000
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical resuits were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

(ppb) = Parts per billion

9-0121.x1s/%#386462

2
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personne] adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis 18 maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

N:Catifornia‘formsichevron-SOP-3AN 2006



GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0121

FIELD DATA SHEET
Job Number: 386462

Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: wizls |27 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: U je iz
) i .
Well ID MW- | bate Monitored:  Jz]g 197 Well Condition: $€Fcecs G
Well Diameter 2160 i
-"“"'T“""—“_'" Volumne 3/4v= 002 1= 0.04 2= 017 =038
Total Depth [4.34 # Factor (VF) =066 E=102 6= 150 12 580
Depth to Water £ i P
“:L3i XE_: L* lf = ' 3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 2 "7 gat.
[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 fi. :
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . . ) ] Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: #
Disposable Baller Disposable Bailer L// Depth to Water: #
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Saiter Hydrocarbon Thickness: f

—

S

Visual Confirmation/Cescription:

Stack Pump Distrete Bailer
Sugtion Pump Ciher: “ "

o ————— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circie one)
Grundfos ISR Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other. At Removed from Welk gal

Water Removed:
Product Transferred 1o:
Start Time (purge). [es [ Weather Conditions: §u 767 “F
| 1< Sample Time/Date: ;125 , ¢7  Water Color: C Jocdt .?’ Qdor. &<
Purging Flow Rate: < gom.  Sediment Description: [N/ %a 4
Did well de-water? oo lfyes Time: Volume: - gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity T@per&ture D.O. QORP
(2400 hr)) (gal.) i (umhosicm) ( IE ) (mgiL) (V)
joss g 6. 63 i9.1
ip5sk & A%4 5*5"7@ 16,4
1659 27 -2y 32] B [ A
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- & xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER T?H-G(Bm5)[8TEX+MTBE(8260)I
Y ETHANOL (8260)
2% 500m| ambers YES NP L ANCASTER  {TPH-D(8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Repiaced Plug:

Size:




(/" GerTLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Ciient/Facility # Chevron #9-01 21 Job Number: 386462
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: {216 l o (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: WS E
well 1D MW- 7 % Date Monitored: 12 '5) o1 Well Condition: €€ %
Wwell Diameter J4 in.
e volume 4= 002 =004  2=017  3=038
Total Depth fre P ft Factor (VF) =066  5=102 6% 150  12°= 580
Depthto Water _ 5.2%  # 5
)i“—‘ Z. xVF 3 }’\ = ‘ 6{ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: N g gal.
[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. )
Time Started: (2400 hrs}
X i ” . . ) Time Completed: (2450 hrs)
Purge Eguipment: / Sampling Equipment: "~ Depth to Product: &
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer Depih to Water: ft

Stainless Steel Bailer

Pressure Baiter

S

Hydrocarbon Thickness: f
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer

Suction Pump Qther: - -

Grundt N Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
nnates R — Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Other: Amt Removed from Welk; gat

Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): __ V35 Weather Conditions: Ciinn
Sample Time/Date: __)200 / EZ\S\O’L Water Color: os. .ICQ [ Odor: « fe%
Purging Flow Rate: .S gom.  Sediment Description: T X O F !
Did well de-water? ¢ If yes, Time: — Volume: — gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature 0.0, ORP
(2400 hr) (gal) PR (umnosicm) &/ F ) (mg/L) (mv)
i3 2 .50 223 2¢c.5
g3 L . £90¢e zC,. 7
e i - 71 251k 269
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID [#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-) A (= x voa vial] __YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL. (8260)
“Lx 500ml ambers| _ YES NP LANCASTER _ |TPH-D(8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Acdd/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7/- GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0121 Job Number: 386462
gite Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: iz|s/o7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: K lefE .
Well 1D MW- A Date Monitored: V2 )Q )71 well Conditon: SE€( oSS
Well Diameter 4 in
- Valume e 002  1'=004  2=017 =038
Totat Depth 0 &, Factor (VF} 4= 086 B'=102 6= 150 12'= 580 ‘

Depth to Water f: ft. ' ]
33 xVF > }ﬂ' = ,r 5_a:cB case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 41" 7 gal.

[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft.

Time Started: {2400 hrs)
. ] s R . ) Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: / ampling Equipment: Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer Disposable Baiter / Depth to Water: M
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness: f
Stack Pump Discrete Baiter visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: - -
Grundf e ———— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
rUnRgtos — e, Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Remaved:
Freduct Transferred to:
19 '
Start Time (purge): \* 2 Weather Conditions: Scu», "y
. " 1 7
Sample Time/Date: __ 12 yo [ 1z]cle? Water Color. {a MGO;., Odort _\ /¢S
Purging Flow Rate: .5 gpm. Sediment Description: 1o i1
Did well de-water? o if yes, Time: - \olume: _—~ gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity T erature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr;)x (gal) P (umhosfcm) { [ E ) (mg/L) (mv)
e .
17 1.5 Ldy 2257 201
iz by tyd> _ 23ik 28>
1) 2L S .39 2 356k 20 &
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- 5K & xvoaviel]  YES HCL LANGASTER I TPH-G{8015)/BTEX+MTBE{B260)/
ETHANOL (8260)
2~ x 500ml ambers YES NP LANCASTER TPH-D(8015)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Ciient/Facility #: Chevron #9-0121 Job Number: 386462
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: iz [cle (inclusive)

1
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: W leF .

L
Well 1D MW- ‘71/'3 Date Monitored: iz jé"’itf? Well Condition: %€ xS
Weli Diameter m Vol A= 002 1=004  2=017 =038
olume v= "=, "= 0. "= 0.

Total Depth 15,55 & Factor {VF) o=066 S'=102  6'= 150 12 5.80J

Depthto Water __ & "2 ft 7
V2. VF . vl . M 2’;3 case volume= Estimateg Purge Volume: E é; ?a%,

[] Check if water column is Jess that 0.50 ft.

Time Started: {2400 hrs)
R ) . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer 5 { Disposable Bailer i 4 Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi
Stack Pumg Discrete Bailer visual Confirmation/Description.
Suction Pump Other: - -
Grundf e ckimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
rundios FESEEITE—-—-— Amt Removed from Skimmer: gaf
Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
-
Start Time (purge). {25 Weather Conditions: S un s
Sample Time/Date: __| 3z Y tisfo™ Water Color Cley ;,JZL Odorr /&<
Purging Flow Rate: ___. 7 gom Sediment Description: 1. /
Did well de-water? vy If yes, Time: — Volume: __ gal.
Time Velume H Conguctivity Temperature -.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (v mhosicm) (o F) (maiL) (mv)
bz o4 2 L L2 M 2.t
12 59 Lt G P AL 20 4
it __b.% e.32 271:& 2).1

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (# CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV, TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- A I voa viall  YES HCL TANGASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)/
ETHANOL (8260)
7% 500mi ambers|  YES NP _ANCAGTER  |TPH-D(8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Ciient/Facility # Chevron #9-0121 Job Number: 386462
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: wzyste? (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: \&q\eég
Well ID MW- 5 Date Monitored: ll\ﬂcn Well Condition:  $€Cv.g %
Well Liameter 4 . v A= 002  1'=004 =017 =0
- olume SERR e L Rt "= .38
Total Depth 327K 1t Factor (VF) s=ng6 =402 6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 2o 6¢ R
XVF = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
[T] Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. :
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

. ] . . ) Time Completed: {2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment. Depth to Product; #
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailgr Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

e

L
e AT T
[EEBREERESSEAL
RS L

visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer

Suction Pump Other: - -

Grund Skimmer / Abserbant Seck (circle ong)
Tundios Amt Rernoved from Skimmer: gal

Other: Amt Removed from Welk: gal

Water Removed:
Product Transferred 10:

Start Time (purge).

Weather Conditions:

—\

Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: \ QOdor:
Purging Flow Rate: pm. Sediment Description: \
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume R~ Conductivity Temperature 0.0, ORP
(2400 bir.) (gal) b (umhosicm) (¢! F (mgfL) V)
T'»
{ .
LABORATORY INFORMATION \
SAMPLE 1D % CONTAINER |\ REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE] LABORATORYY\ ANALYSES
VY- x voa viall \ YES HCL [ANCASTER _ \TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
S KTHANOL (8260)
% 600mi ambers| _ YP§ NP LANCASTER  |TRH-D(8015)
N A\
N \
N, \
N N
N
.
COMMENTS: W (O
Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0121 Job Number: 386462
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: 12156 lo 7 (inclusive}
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Y E.
Well ID MW- é Date Monitored: \2!(,0’7 Well Condition: 6@l <5 1
Well Diameter éj 4 in.
- Volurne 34"= (.02 *z (.04 2= 047 3'=0.38
Total Depth & ft. [T;ctor (VE) =066 S'=i0z 6= 160 12= BEC J
Depth to Water SSE
xVF = x3 case voiume™ Estimated Purge Volume: gatl.
D Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. -
Time Started: {2400 hrs)
. . . Time Compieted: {2400 tws)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product; "
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: fl
Siainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baiter Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: . -

‘ Skimmer ! Absorbart Sock {circle one)
Grundfos Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Cther: Amt Removed from Well: gal

Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
L
Start Time {(purge). Weather Conditions: \
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: \ QOdor:
purging Flow Rate: gpm. Shdiment Description: N

Did welt de-water? H yes, \ime: Voiume:

Time Volume " Conductivity Temperature ORP
(2400 1r) (gal.) P mhosform) ( ¢/ F) (mv)
N
LABORATORY INFORMATION s
SAMPLE 1D {77 CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 2 voa viat| NYES HCL TCASTER  |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
< ETHANOL (8260)
 Eo0ml ambers| _ YES N\ NP TANCASTER _ |TPH-D(8015)
™.
N
N
N
™,
_ ra
COMMENTS: Wl / 2

o

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Ciient/Facility #. Chevron #9-0121 Job Number: 386462
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: V2 ‘ s la” (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Yulel
Well ID MW- ) Date Monitored: @E Weli Condition:
Well Diameter 214 in
s Volume Sa— 002 =004 =017 =038

Total Deih ft. Factor (VF) =085 5=102  B'= 150 12 5.30]
Depth to ft.

XVE = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

[ —
Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft.

Time Siarted: (2400 hrs}
Equi ) g ina Equi . Time Completed: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: a ing Equipment: Depth to Product_: — ﬁ
Disposable Bailer Disposakje Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bqiler Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bait Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump {Other: -
Grundf Swimmer / Abserbant Sock {circle one}
rundios Amt Removed from Skimmer, gal
(Other: Amt Removed from Well: gai
Waier Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time {purge). Weather Conditions: \
Sample Time/Date Water Color: \ QOdor:
purging Flow Rate: ______90m. edlmeﬂt Description:
Did well de-water’P Timer Volume gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Ternperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.} {gal) (tmhos/cm} ( c { F ) {mgiL) (mv}
1 \
\ 3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY \ ANALYSES
| MW- ¥ voa vial YES MCL LANGASTER  |TPH-G(8018)/ TEX+MTBE(B260)
ETHANOL (82
* 500m| ambers YES NP ™. LANCASTER  |[TPH-D(B015) \
N
COMMENTS: tvo ggcg
H

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




7" GerTier-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0121 Job Number: 386462
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: 1zlsjon (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Woie -
well ID MW- g Date Monitored: 12 g] o7 Well Condition: €& et SY
Well Diameter o4 n i
r—— Volume 4= Q.02 1= 9.04 2'= 017 3'=0.38
Total Depth 2t & Factor (VE) 4= 066 E=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water __ 2.1 7
xVF = ¥3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
[] Check if water cotumn is less that 0.50 fi. '
Time Started: {2400 hws)
) . i Time Compieted: (2400 frs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: I
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

e ATt

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump Discrete Baiter
Suction Pumyp Other: - -
Grand Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
runcios Arnt Removed from Skimmer, gal
Qther: Amt Removed from Welk: gal
Water Removed;
Product Transferred {o:
L
Start Time (purge). 5 Weather Conditions: \
Sample Time/Date: Water Color: \ Odoy:
purging Flow Rate: _____ gp™ Sediment Description: \
Did well de—water'? ¥.yes, Time: Volume: gat.
Time Volume o Conduciivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P (umhos/em) (c i F ) (mg/L) (mv)
‘1
. Ry
~, 5
3
“i_
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LAEGRAT’QRY ANAILYSES
MVY- x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTKR TPH-G(801 5)IBTEX+MTBE(8260)I
ETHANOL. (8260)
< 500t ampers|  \YES NP TANCASTER, |TPH-D(8015)
\ N
N \
*,
N \
COMMENTS: N e
7
N

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility #: Chevron #9-0121 Job Number: 386462
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: {216 } o7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Vole C
well ID mw- Date Monitored: 1215 {2 Well Condition:  $S€E LSS
Well Diameter @l 4 in
e Volume 3y4"= 002  1"=0.04 =047 3'=0.38
Total Depth 1559 & Factor (VF) a- 066 S=102  6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water ) fi. - ¢
i, 5 XVF _: 1) = \ -’a( X3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 5- gat.
[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. :
Time Started; {2400 hrs)
. . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth o Product: f
Disposable Bailer o Disposable Bailer v Depth to Water: f
Siainless Steei Bailer Pressuse Bailer Hydrocarben Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer vVisua! Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: - -
Grundfos B e — Skimmer / Absarbant Sock (circle one)
run [ — Amt Rernoved from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Welk: gal
Water Removed.
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge). els Weather Conditions: Sw na
Sample Time/Date: __/ eHdo | 2 ,if /0'7 Water Color: € ée v Odor~/fr S
Purging Flow Rate: T5 gom.  Sediment Description: g ’
Did we!l de-water? i3 If yes, Time: Velume: gal.
Time volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) 1 _, (wmhos/cm) ( I F ) (mgil) (mv)
ok o b5 572 P17
2L q P 75 /&7
[ 62 ¢ { &3 s PE ;&5
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY . ANALYSES
M- “\ L xvoavia YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(801 5)!8‘5EX+MTBE{8280)I
i ETHANOL (8260}
Z)( 500ml ambers YES NP LANCASTER TPH-D(8015}
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



¢

Lancaster

Lancastar Laborstories uss oﬂ!y

Acct. # [020‘{ Sa,mple# 5};‘99’“9‘5”30

000354

{ ancaster Laboratorias, Inc., 2425 New Hotland Pike, PO
Coples: White and yaflow should accompany samples to Lancaster

Box 12425, Lancaster,

17605-2425 (717} 658-2300
Labomtores. The pink copy should be retained by the cliant.

Laboratories [ 2. @5 7 -2 S ot
f.E Analyses Requestad / O (o gt/ (ﬂ 7
Faciity & SoF2-0121-OML GR¥386452 Giobal IDFT0B00100328 Matrix N, Preservation Codes Proservative Codes
. 26 LAKESHORE AVENUE, OAKLAND, CA =B H = HC T = Thiosulfate
. Site Address: <RACE _i;_ g N = HNO; 8 = NaOH
Chevron PM: - rsi_ n ui!anj mt‘\'_. 3 {6 $=H80: O =0Other
GR e, 6A7S ,Dubiin, Ca. 94568 @ 0 B
Consultany/Office: ‘ a8 %f@ 3 3 L J valus reporting needed )
Deanne L. Harding (dmnaﬁﬁnnc comj 2Ll ! g i o st meet lowest detection fmits}
Consultant Prj. Mgr.: 10 8 % S oL possible for 8260 compounds
Consuttant Phone #325°551-7555 79255517899 ele B g = 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler. ‘Laiti v 5‘“9 @ a i alal g = =) 5 [ Gonfinm highest it by 6260
5 AEIEHHEE %w ki O3 Confirm ait hits by 8260
a s ol Z|ziglel 3 g B+ ] Run ___oxy's on highest hit
Date Time | 8 Elz| B (2| B8z AR 3 g™ 13 Aun oxy’s on &l hits
Sample ldentification Cotiacted | Coected | 3 [S| B1 2 |Sl ot Bl w) Hel s —
@A ricloy ?‘- "f— 2 ¥ Comments / Remarks
M| ' s X P AR 4044\ >é
ru- 24 1200 | X Y| |81 ‘é”x pod
i 3, ZZEIANENINEARG2 b
muw- 4 A %20 | X ) ! ¥ X
mw-q | v 16701 X PANR 3PP '
3 V.
i 33 Date i Ti
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (pleasa circle) Refinqu: 1%’)“ ?«Z’Ea ofped ﬁ !Z 2 17-01| /500
5 72 hour 48 hour . shed ' e‘ Timg 1, FAecelved by Date | Time
24 hour 4 day 5 day ééT“ . ﬁf/)fw?s f&gﬂ pf«k..
Rel%nquishad by Date | Tife | Received by. Date | Time
Data E’ackage Options (please circle # required) e :
QC summary Typa t - Full had al Cart Dat T :
Type Vi (Raw Data) [ Coelt Daliverable not nnegpF fEDD :e;:qms by,!r:::;maml a(;t::r O iﬂ.*t“' bma
WIP (RWQCB) IEN (>
Dhisk : Tamperature Upon Recaipt -q o~ 2 § Yas) ‘Q)
4 R an

A4804.01 fnonny Rev. 10/12/06



B Lancaster )
«I | aboratories Analysis Report

2428 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier B8, 17605-2405 »7T17-650-2300 Fax-717-§56-2681+ wenwlancasieriabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for
Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94383
925-842-8582
Prepared by

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Hoiland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1068467. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, December
06, 2007. The PO# for this group is 001 5014975 and the release number is SINHA.

Client Desgription Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-071205 NA Water 5229225
MW-1-W-071203 Grab Water 5229226
MW-2A-W-071205 Grab Water 5229227
MW-3A-W-071205 Grab Water 5229228
MW-2A-W-071205 Grab Water 5229229
MW-9-W-071205 Grab Water 3229230
ELECTRONIC CRA ¢/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COpPY TO



ED Lancaster .
4‘ | aboratories Analysis Report

2495 New Hoilang Pike, 0 Box 12425, Lancasied, BB, 176052425 + 717-B56-2300 Fax:717-856-2681 werw Jancasieziabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

Valerie L. Tomayko
Group Leader



|ancaster

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

5426 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-65

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

QA-T-071205 NA Water

Facility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore Ave-Oakland T0600100328 QA
Collected:12/05/2007

Submitted: 12/06/2007 09:55
Reported: 12/28/2007 at 14:47
Discard: 01/28/2008

LKSHQ
I 5EW

caT’
No.

01728

06054

02010
05401
65407
05415
06310

Analyeis Name CAS Number

TPH-GRO - Waters n.a.
The reported concentration of TPH~GRO does not include MT

WW 5229225

As Received
Regult

HN.D.

52661+ www.iancasieriabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4330

San Ramon CA 94583

gasoline comstituents eluting prior to the C6 {(n-hexane]

start time.

ETEX+MTBE by 82608

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethex 1634-04~4 w.D
Benzene 71-43-2 N.D
Toluene 108-88-3 N.D
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D

N.D

Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7

gtare of California Labk Certification No. 2116

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.

Az Received

Method

Petection
Limit

50.

BE or other
TPH-GRQ range

[ I T R e R ]
oo otho;moun

Please refsr to the Quality

Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

Analysis Name Method
TPE-GRO - Waters SW-846
BTEX+MTRBE by B8260B SW-846
GO VOA Water Prep SW-846

GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846

5015R modified

82608
5030E

50308

Trial#
1

1
1

Analysis

Date and Time
17

12/10/2007

12/12/2007
12/710/2007

12/12/2007

032
7

93:6

ac

: 87
: 30

Page { of ]

204

Dilution
Unite Factor
ug/l 1
ug/1 1
ua/l 1
ug/1l 1
ug/1 i
ug/l 4
rilution
Anaiyst Factor

¥. Robert Caulfelld-
Jamesg

Michael A Ziegler

¥. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Michael A Ziegler

1

1
1



4

Lancaster
| aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier,

t,ancaster Laboratories Sample Weo.

MW-1-W-071205 Grab Water

Facility# 20121
3026 Lakeshore ave-Cakland TO060

collected:12/05/2007 11:35

Submitted: 12/06/2007 0%:55

Reported: 12/28/2007 at 14:47

Discard: 01/28/2008

LES-1
I BE w

CAT
No.

01728

066038

060867

01587
02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

analysis Name

TPH-GRO ~ Waters

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO
gascline copstituents sluting prior to the C&

start time,
TPH-DRO (Waters)

BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

BErhanol

Methyl Tertiary sutyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {Total}

gtate of California Lab Certification No. 2116

all OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
control Summary fox overall QU pe

Analyseis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH-DRO (Waters)
BTEX, MIBE, ETOH
GC VOA Water Frep

GC/MS VOR Water Prep
Extraction - Fuel/TPH
(Waters)

Pa 17605242

Job# 3B6462 GRD
0100328 MW-1

WW

by KE

CAS Number

n.a

n.a.

64-17-5

1634-04-4

71-43-2

108
100

-88-3
~41-4
1330-20-7

riormance da

5228226

5 +717-656-2300 Fex: 717-856-2661+ www.lancastertabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
5001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

As Received
Result

2,400,

(n-hexans)

1,200.

15G.

97 .
58.
6.
7.
7.

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

does not include MTBE or other
TPH-GRC range

58 .

w1
1

[S R« = e )
[E. T T B T

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW- 846

SW-846
ShW-84¢6
SW-~846

SW- 846
SH-84%

80158 modified

20158
8460B
50308

50308
35100

Trial#
3

[

fn

Analysis

pate and Time
146

12/12/2007

12/18/2007
12/13/2007
12/12/2007

12/13/2007
12/10/2007

please refer to the Quality
ta and associated samples,

13

13

13

01:
;00

o7

126
0l:
146

41

41

Page l of |

10904

Lijution

Units Factor

ug/l 1

ug/1l 2

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/ 1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
Mark E Molulty 2

Michael A Ziegler

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Michael A Zieglex
Mariam G Attalla

1

ot



Lancaster ;
V' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-856-2300 Fax:717-B56-2681° www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5229227
MW-2A-W-071205 Grab Water
Facility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore Ave-Oakland T0600100328 MW-22
Collected:12/05/2007 12:00 by KE account Number: 10904
Submitted: 12/06/2007 09:55 Chevron
Reported: 12/28/2007 at 14:47 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 01/28/2008 gan Ramcn CA 94583
LKS2A
T SE w
As Received
CAT As Reveilved Method Pilution
No. Analysie Name CAS Number Result Detecticn Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 530. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MIBE or cother
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
06609 TPH-DRO (Waters) n.a. 2,000, 60. ug/1 2
QELET BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 100. ug/l 2
020310 Methyl Tertiary Butryl Ether 1634-04~4 3,400. 5. ug/l i0
05401 Benzene 7i-43-2 2. 1. ug/l P
05407 Toluene 108-8B8-3 N.D 1. ug/1 2
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41~4 K.D 1. ug/l 2
063160 Xylene {Total)l 1330-20-7 2. 1. ug/l 2
state of California Lab Certification Ma. 2116
A1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer £o the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial¥ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPE-GRO - Walers SW-846 80158 modified 1 12/11/2007 02:55 . Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
06602 TPH-DRC {(Waters! SW-B46 8015B et 12/18/2007 13:51 Diane V Do 2
Qe067 BTEY, MITBE, ETOH SW-846 B26UB 1 12/13/2007 02:04 Michasl A Ziegler 2
06067 2TEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 SZ&0B 3 12/13/2007 02:27 Michael A Zieglerx 10
0114¢ ar VOA Water Prep SW-546 50308 1 12/11/2007 02:55 . Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
gllez GC/MS VOA Water Prep £W-846 S030B kS 12/13/2007 02:04 Michael A Ziegler 2
01163 GC/MS VOR Warer Prep SW-g846 50308 2 12/13/2007 02:27 Michael A Ziegler 10
0237¢ gxtraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 12/10/2007 07:00 Mariam G Attalla i

(Waters)



Lancaster,

¥ | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, FA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax, 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5229228
MW-3A-W-071205 Grab Water
Facility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore Ave-Oakland TO600100328 MW-34
Collected:12/05/2007 12:40 by KE Account Number: 103504
Submitted: 12/06/2007 09:55 Chevron
Reported: 12/28/2007 at 14:47 6001 Bollinger Canyon RdA L4310
Discard: 01/28/2008 San Ramon CB 94583
LKXS3A
I 5E w
As Received
Cart As Received Method Pilution
Ko. Analysis Nawme CAE Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1

The reperted concentration of TEH-GRO does not include MTRE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the CEé tn-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06609 TPH-DRO (Waters) n.a. 110. 50. ug/1 1

Due to extraneous peaks. the method blank associated with this sample contained
s DRO concentration of 40 ug/l. The result for the method blank associated with
a reextraction of the sample is acceptable. The hold time had expired prior to
the reextraction so all results are reported from the original extract. Similar
resulits were obtained in both extracts.

06067 BTEX, MIBE, ETCOH

01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 i
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 30. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.DI, 9.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
35415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.I. 0.5 ug/l b3
06310 Xylene {(Total! 1330-20~7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
gtate of Californis Lab certification No. 2116
nll QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer £o the Quality
Contrel Summary for overall OC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyeis
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters SwW-546 S015B modified i 12/131/2007 03:25 ¥. Robert Caulfeild-
James
Q6609 TPE-DRO (Waters) SH-#46 BOLSE 1 12/16/2007 03:40 Diane V Do
06067 BTEYX, MTEE, ETCH SW-546 82608 1 1271372007 02:4% Michael A Ziegler
01146 GC VOA Water Prep gyW-84¢€ S030E 2 12/11/2007 03:25 ¥. Robert Caulfeild-
James
011632 GC/ME VOB Water Prep SW-846 H0308 3 12/13/2007 02:4%2 Michael A Ziegler
{237€ Extraction - Fuel/TFPH Sy-8246 3510C 1 12/1G6/2007 07:00 Mariam G Attalle

{Waters}

Pilution
Factor
1

[

e



¥ | aboratories

Lancaster

Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW

MW-4A-W-071205 Grab Water
Facility# 90121
31026 Lakeshore Ave-Ca
Collected:l2/05/2007 132:2C

submitted: 12/06/2007 09:55
Reported:. 12/28/2007 at 14:47

pPiscard: 01/28/2008
LKS4A
T 5B w
CAT
Ko Analysis Name
0L728 TPH~GRO - Waters
The reported concentration of
start time.
0es09 TPH-DRQ {Waters)
08067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
Q1587 grhanol
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
05401 Benzene
05407 Toluene
0541% Ethylbenzene
06310 Xylene (Total}
All QC is compliant un
Control Summary for overa
[89:%:4
No. Analysis Name
01728 TPH-GRE - Waters
06609 TPH-DRO (Waters)
ged67 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01146 G0 VOR Water Prep
01163 GC/MS VO Water Prep
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TFH

gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane}

state of California Lab Certification No.

{Waters)

less otherwise noted.
11 QU performance data and assoclat

522922°9

Job# 386462 GRD
kiand TO600100328 MW-4A

as keceived

by KE
Ccas Numbex Result
n.a. 1,300,

Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 WW

Chevron
£001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
San Ramon CA $S4583

kg Received

Method

Detection
Limit

250.

TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other

L&, 2,100.

64-17-5
1634-04-4
71-43-2
106~-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7

LR o W B

2116

60.

o o o o o R
;rour onow

Laboratory Chronicle

Method Trial#
sW-846 B015B modified 1
S5W-846 BCL1SRE 3
SW-846 8260B 1

SW-846 5030B

SW-846 5030B
SW-846 3510C

[

[

Analysis
Date and Time
00:

12/11/2007

12/18/2007
12/12/2007
12/11/2007

12/13/2007
12/10/2007

TRH-GRO range

Piease refer to the Quality
ed samples.

id:
:58
00:

0z

03
o7

wiancasterlabs.com

Account Number:

28

40

28

;58
1 G0

Page 1 of !

10504

Diluticn

Units Factor

ug/1 5

ug/l 2

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/1l b

uag/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
K. Robert Caulfeild- =
James
Mark E McNulty z
Michael A Ziegler b
K. Robert Csulfeild- 5

James
Michael A Ziegler
Mariam G Attalls

[



L ancaster

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2426 New Holland Pike, PU Box 12425, La

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-§-W-071205 Grab Water
Facility# 90121

3026 Lakeshore Av
Collected:12/05/2007 10:40

state of California Lab certification No. 2116

Job# 386462 GRD
e-Oakland T0600100328 MW-9

WW

by KE

CAS Number

n.a

5229230

b5 Received

Result

2,100.

Chevron
£001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

As Regeived

Method

Detectioh
Limit

50.

PPH-GRO does not include MITBE or cther

n.a,

64-17-5

1634-04-4

71-43-2

108
100

-B5-3
-41-4
1330-20-7

se noted.

1,800.

310.

o oo a ol
[E: T I L T

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846

SH-846€
GW-846
SW-846

SW-846

Submitted: 12/06/2007 09:55
Reported: 12/28/2007 at 14:47
Discard: 01/28/2008
LKS-9
I S5E W
CAT
No Analysis Name
017286 TPH-GRO - Waters
The reported concentrat
gasoline comstituents e
start time.
06608 TPE-DRO (Waters)
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
65401 Benzene
05407 Toluene
05415 Ethylbenzene
06310 Xylene (Total)
All OC is compliant unless otherwi
Ccontrol Summary for overail QU per
CAT
No. Analysis Name
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters
06609 TPH-DRO {(Waters)
Q6067 BTEX, MIBE, ETCH
01146 GC VOAR Water Prep
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TFPH

(Waters)

SW-B46

Trial#

20158 modified

201BB
52608
50308

50308
3510C

1

e

e

Analysis

Date and Time
: 55

12/11/2007

12/18/2007
i2/13/2007
12/11/2007

12/13/2007
12/10/2007

luting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

Please refer to the Quality
formance data and associlated samples.
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03
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10904

Dijution

Units Facior

ug/1 1

ug/l 10

ug/1 i

ug/1 1

ug/l1 1

ug/1 1

ug/ L 1

ug/l 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
#%. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
Mark E McNulty 10
Michael A Ziegler 1
¥. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
Michael A Ziegler 1
Mariam G Attalla 1
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Numbey: 1068467
Reported: 12/28/07 at 02:47 PM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. .In these situatioms, Lo demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LUSD was performed, unless ctherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report L.CS LCSD LCS/LCSD
pnelvsis Name Regult ML Ynits %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 073420025A sample numbex{s): 5229226-5229230
TPE-DRQ (Waters} 4¢. 29. ug/l Bé& 2¢ 63-119 4 20
Batch number: 07343R08A sample number (s]: 5229225,5228227-5229230
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 114 1i5% 75-135 1 39
Batch number: 07345A0BA sample number (s}: 5229226
TPH-GRO -~ Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 118 105 75-135 11 30
Batch number: D073453AA Sample number{s): 5229225
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethexr N.D. 0.5 ug/l 99 73-119
Benzene N.D 0.5 ug/l 140 78-119
Toluene N.D 0.5 ug/1 106 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D g.5 ug/l 103 g2-11%
¥ylene {Total) N.D 0.5 ug/l 105 23-113
Batch number: DO73464ARA gample number{s): 5229226-5229230
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/l EL 31-166
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 9€ 73-319
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 101 78-119
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 108 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 103 B2-119
Xylene (Totall N.D. 0.5 ug/l 101 83-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked (UNSPE} = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

M8 MED Ms/MEh RFD BXG nue DUP Dup RPD
Analveis Name %REC %REC Limits RFD MAX Conc Cong RPD Max
Batch number: C7343A08A Sample number{s}: 522%225,5229227-5229230 UNSPK: PZ2851E0
TPH~GRO - Waters izg 63-154
Batch number: 07345R08A sample number (s}: 5229226 UNSPK: EB231228
TPH-GRO - Waters 124 63-154
Batch number: DOT3433AA Sample number{s): 52209225 UNSPK: P229140
Methyl Tertiary putyl Ether a8 99 £§9~-127 1 KLy
Benzeéne 106 104 83-128 s 30
Toluene 110 108 §3-127 1 30
Ethylbenzene 107 106 82-12% 1 30
Xylene (Totall 108 108 82-130C 1 3¢
satcoh number: DO73I464AR Sample number(s): £5225226-5229230 UNSPK: 5229228

*_ Ouiside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The vnspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1068467
Reported: 12/28/07 at 02:47 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

MS MBD M3 /MSD RPD BXG DUP DUP Dup RPD
hnalysig Name SREC $REC Limite RED MAE Conc Cone RED Max
Ethanol 1290 98 312-164 20 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether a2 37 £9-127 2 30
Benzens 101 108 83-128 4 30
Toluene 107 110 a43-127 2 30
Ethylbenzene 105 108 82-12% 3 30
Kylene {Total) 102 105 B2-130 4 30

gurrogate Quality Control
Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Bnalysis Report.

Analysls Name: TPH-DRO (Watexrs)
Batch number: 073420023A

Orthoterphenyl

5229226 94

5228227 95

522%228 102

5229229 Bs

5229230 85

Blank 94

Les 106

LCSD 112

Limits: 59-131

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch mumber: 07343A0BA
Triflivorctoluene-F

5228225 88
5225227 115
5229228 g9
5229229 3
5229230 127
Blank 88
LCs g2
LCSD a2
Ms 91
Limits: 63-135

Analysis Name: TPH-GRD - Waters
Batch number: 07345R08A
Trifluorotoluene-F

5228226 145%
Blank 92
LCS 96

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron . Group Number: 1068487
ReporEEd: 12/28/07 at 02:47 PM
surrogate Quality Control
LESD 83
MS 103
Limits: 63~-135
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
Batch numbey: DO734G3RA
Dibromof lucromethane 1,2-Dichlorcethane-dd Toluene-dg 4 -Bromoflucrobenzene
5228228 89 88 93 85
Blank 91 83 94 99
LCS 87 a8 o4 107
MS 87 a7 G2 107
MSD 86 g5 83 105
Limits: 850-116 77312 80-113 T78~113
analyeis Name: BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
Batch number: DO73464AA
Dibromefluoromethane 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Toluene-da 4 -Bromoflucrchbenzens
5229226 87 81 27 108
5229227 20 87 29 108
5229228 91 a8 95 101
52282289 88 a7 87 108
5229230 88 84 99 112
Blank 93 &1 102 147
LC8 87 86 26 108
MS EE 85 86 111
MSD S0 87 98 111
Limits: 80-11¢6 7313 §0-113 78-113

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMQL
TNTC Too Numerous To Count MPN
1] international Units CP Units
umhos/cm micromhos/cm NTU
C  degrees Celsius F

Cal  (diet) calories Ib.
meq  milliequivalents kg
g gram(s) mg

ug microgramy(s) i

mi  milliliter(s) ul
m3 cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/ml

Relow Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probablie Number
cabalt-chloroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kilogram(s)

milligram(s}

liter{s)

microliter(s}

fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi

< less than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can

be retiably determined using this specific test.

> greater than

parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.

For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of

ppm
gas per liter of gas.
ppb  parts per biliion
Dry weight
basis

U.S. EPA data qualifiers:
Organic Qualifiers

TiC is a possible aldol-condensation product

Analyte was also detected in the blank

Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS

Compound quatitated on a diluted sample

Concentration exceeds the calibration range of

the instrument

Estimated vaiue

Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) W

Concentration difference between primary and *

confirmation columns >25% +
U Compound was not detecled

XY.Z Defined in case narrative

mooOom>»
Cc ;mZ2EmwmW

-4 3N

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but zIDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike amount not within control limits
Meihod of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all reguirements of NELAC unless

otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a criticai step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by & member of our

staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the writh

en approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submifted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 1S EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR

IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMP
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. iN NO

LIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE

FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL NAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NCT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE {EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B} WHETHER ¢t ANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INEORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purpeses for which the ciient uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster { aboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.



